






























































































































































































































































































































































OLD PART NUMBER

MASTER PARTS LIST BY OLD NUMBER

NEW PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ADS
ASS511
AS521k
AY111
BGL11
BG121
BG211
BG221
BG241-A
BG242-A
BH111
BH121

BJ141
BJ161
BJ181
DEl111-A
EY1ll
EY121
EYl41
EY181

(it 4o
Trr

UK-K590-0002
UK-K590-0003
UK-K590-0005
UK-K680-0004
UK-K680~1005
UK-K680~-1006
UX-K680-1012
UK-K680-1013
UK-K705-0006
UK-K705-0007
UK-K705-0011
UK-K705-0012
UK-K810-0013
UK-K815-0051
UK-K815-0231
UK-K815-0232
UK-K835-0001
UK-K855-0401
UK-K855-0402
UK-K855-0403
UK-K865-0001
UK-K870-0001
UM~652-0178
UQ-652-0332
UQ-80153
UQ-80154
UQ-80339
0Q-92029-01
UQ-94177
UQ-95825
UQ-97002-01
UQ-99025-05

660-81007
860-0027
860-0026
U517-0002
U378-0004
U520~0001
U378-0005
UA-BG221
815-0080
815-0081

-815-0376

815-0084
815-0374

815-0377
815-0378
U815-0002
U378-0006
300~-0006
300-0007
300-0003
815-0082

CABLE

CABLE

CABLE ASSEMBLY

JOYSTICK & KNOB ASSEMBLY
SICEPLATE "A" (INCLUDING POT)
SIDEPLATE "B" (INCLUDING POT)
SIDEPLATE "A" (INCLUDES POT)
SIDEPLATE "B" (INCLUDES POT)
SWITCH FIRE (CHERRY E62-10A)
SWITCH ROCKER (CH J-1726)
SWIH-ALPS TKC-1A
SWITCH-MOMENTARY
CLIP-GROUND

BUTTON-FIRE

SWITCH CLIP

PUSHBUTTON ORANGE

NUT-3/8-32

#4-24 X 3/8 TYPE 25 SCREW
SCREW 4-24X3/4
SCREW-#4-24X.500

FEET 3M P/N SJ-5012

SPRING

FRAME, 5" X 13" WHITE METAL
MANUAL, TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE S5-SVC
SHAFT,FRONT FEED ROLLER
SHAFT, REAR FEED ROLLER
PLATEN ASSEMBLY, IDLER GEAR
TRANSISTOR CAR DR PNP
UNIVERSAL FUSE HOLDER

POWER SUPPLY UNIT 3861E
TRANSISTOR 2N3644PNP
EXTENDER BOARD SET/SPRINT 5

PARALLEL CARD A3 SERVICE
SPINDLE SPACER

PCB SPACER

FASTON TAB

LED HOLDER .

HOUSING CONNECTOR

LED HOLDER RING

RETAINING CLIP-CONNECTOR
DISKETTE GUIDE ASSEMBLY (RH)
DISKETTE GUIDE ASSEMBLY (LH)
DOOR

FRONT PLATE

FRONT PLATE (FDML11)

WRITE PROTECT ACTUATOR
CAM .

CARRAIGE ASSEMBLY

LED ASSEMBLY

HUB SHAFT

SPINDLE SHAFT

GUIDE SHAFT

SPINDLE

DAavya UAAN




OLD PART NUMBER

MASTER PARTS LIST BY OLD NUMBER

NEW PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

FY11l
GRl1l1
GR121
GSlll
GU121
GU122
GUl41
HYS511
HY611
HY621
HY641
HY711
HY721-A
Js321
Js361
K515-0001
K519-0002
K519-0003
K602-2002
K605-2002
K705-0004
K710-0001
K710-0002
K805-0001
K805-0003
K805-0004
K805-0008
K806-0002
K806-0005
K810-0001
K810-0002
K810-0007

K810-0011
X815-0005
K815-0007
K815-0008
K815-0009
K815-0010
K815-0013
K815-0014
K815-0037
K816-0001
K842-0002
K855-0201
K870-0005

X870-0006 -

PJ121
PYL11
QYlll
QYl41-A
REP/EXCH

g,\-

300-0009
U880-0007
U875-0003
U875-0002
U880-0010
U880-0011
U880-0012
805-0070
805-0071
815-0373
815-0073
805-0074
U380-0013
805-0072
815-0083
UK-K515-0001
UK-K519-0002
UK-K519-0003
UR-K602-2002
UK-K605-2002
UK-K705-0004
UK-K710-0001
UK-K710-0002
UK-K805-0001
UK-K805-0003
UK-K805-0004
UK-K805-0008
UK-K806-0002
UK-K806-0005
UK-K810-0001
UK-K310-0002
UK-K810-0007
UK-K810-0008

UK-K810-0011
UK-K815-0005
UK-K315-0007
UK-K815-0008
UK-K815-0009
UK-K815-0010
UK-K815-0013
UK-K815-0014
UK-K815-0037

. UK-K816-0001

UK-K842-0002
UK-K855-0201
UK-K870-0005
UK-K870-0006
815-0371
U820-0003
U830-0008
Ud80-0009
663-71018
563-71063
h63-72017

HUB FRAME

DRIVE BELT

BAND

PRESSURE PAD

SPINDLE BEARING

SPINDLE BEARING FLANGED
COLLET BEARING

DISKETTE STOPPER

GUIDE SHAFT KEEPER
COLLAR

GUIDE SHAFT CLAMP

HINGE SPRING

CAMFOLLOWER ASSEMBLY (SPRING BALL)
NUT PLATE

DOOR HINGE

SOCKET, KEYBOARD
CONNECTOR, KEYBOARD
HEADER 24 PIN RIGHT ANGLE
KEYBOARD ASSY LESS K/CAPS-TSTD AIL
ACTUATOR, ASSEMBLY
SWITCH, MOMENTARY RESET
LAMP, (AII ARRAY/SWITCHABLE)
LAMP A///

ACTUATOR AII

NSULATOR AII

INSULATOR A///

"L" BRACKET

SNAP CONTACT-FINISHED
ACTUATOR-FINISHED
STABILIZER 8 POSITION
STABILIZER 4 POSITION
JUMPER, 1.0 INCH
STANDOFF, SWAYE, .375L6

STABILIZER BAR 8 POS-ARRAY
GUIDE O DEGREE

ARRAY 81 POSITION

BUSHING GUILDE 1
ADAPTER 12 DEGREE KEYCAP AIY SW

ADAPTER, POWER ’
ADAPTER, O DEGREE |
PIVOT, STABILIZER-ALPS

GUIDE, OFFSET

LENS, POWER-PRINTED

SCREW 6-32 PAN HD

SCREW, #2X .297

SPRING, SPACEBAR

SPRING, RESET KEY -
COLLET _

Y'0OTOR CONTROL PCB

DC MOTOR

STEPPER MOTOR ASSEMBLY

HAND CONTROLLK REPAIRED

QFI MODULATOR REPAIRED

GRAPHICS TABLET ASSEMBLY REPAIRED




OLD PART NUMBER

IASTER PARTS LIST BY OLD NUMBER

NEW PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

5 e

663-72035
663-72036
663-72051
663-72052
663-72053
663-74009
663-74010
663-74024
663-74025
663-74054
663-74055
663-74056
663-74057
663-74058
663-74059
663-74060
663-74061
663-74062
663-91006
663-91007
663-91008
663-91019
663-91020
663-91021
663-91022
663-91023
663-91026
663-91027
663-91028
663-91029
663-91030
663-91031
663-91032
663-91033
663-91034
663-91037
663-91038
663-91039
663-91040
663-91041
663-91042
663-91043
663-91044
663-91045
663-91046
663-91047
663-91064
663-91065
663-91066
663-91067
663-91068
663-91069
663-91070
663-91073
663-91075

MONITOR 3 110V REPAIRED

MONITOR 3 220V REPAIRED

PROFILE HEAD DISK ASSY REPAIRED
PROFILE POWER SUP 110V REPAIRED
PROFILE POWER SUP 220V REPAIRED
STANDARD DESERIAL NO RFI REPAIRED
STANDARD DESERIAL RFI REPAIRED
KEYBOARD ALPS SW A2 REPAIRED
KEYBOARD ARRAY RFI A2 REPAIRED
QUME S5 INDUCTOR PCB REPAIRED
GUME S5 MOTHERBOARD REPAIRED

QUME S5 OUT PAPER ASSY REPAIRED
QUME S5 PCB #1 REPAIRED

QUME S5 PCB #2 REPAIRED

QUME S5 PCB #3 REPAIRED

QUME S5 PCB #4 REPAIRED

QUME S5 POWER SUP 110V REPAIRED
QUME S5 POWER SUP 220V REPAIRED
IEEE CARD A2 REPAIRED

PARALLEL CARD A3 REPAIRED
COMMUNICATION CARD A2 REPAIRED
INTEGER BASIC CARD A2 REPAIRED
KEYBOARD SINGLE DC 51 A2 REPAIRED
KYBD ARRAY RFI SCUL A2 REPAIRED
KEYBOARD A3 REPAIRED

KEYBOARD ELEC ENCODER A2 REPAIRED
LANGUAGE CARD A2 REPAIRED

LOGIC CARD A3 REPAIRED

LOGIC BOARD EURO A3 REPAIRED
MOTHERBOARD NO RAM A2 REPAIRED
MOTHERBD NO RAM RFI A2 REPAIRED
MOTHERBD NO RAM A2+ REPAIRED
MOTHERBD NO RAM RFI A2+ REPAIRED
MOTHERBD EURO NO RAM A2+ REPAIRED
MEMORYBOARD NO RAM A3 REPAIRED
POWER SUPPLY 110V A3 REPAIRED
POWER SUPPLY 220V A3 REPAIRED
POWER SUP ASTEC A2 REPAIRED

POWER SUP 110V RFI A2 REPAIRED
POWER SUP 220V A2 REPAIRED

POWER SUP OLD STYLE A2 REPAIRED
POWER SUP UL SWITCH A2 REPAIRED
YOTHERBD EURO A2 O RAM REPAIRED
MOTHERBD EURO O RAM REV4 REPAIRED
PAL COLOR CARD A2 REPAIRED
PARALLEL PRINTER CARD A2 REPAIRED
ROt1 CARD A2 REPAIRED

SERIAL CARD A2 REPAIRED

SILENTYPE INTERFACE CARD REPAIRED
SUPER SERIAL CARD A2 REPAIRED
YEMORY BD 5V O RAM A3 REPAIRED
LOGIC CARD 5V A3 REPAIRED

LOGIC CARD EURO 5V A3 REPAIRED
KYED ALP SW RFI SCULP A2 REPAIRED
KYBD APS SW RFI A2 REPAIRED

Le Kol
Pare 35



OLD PART NUMBER

MfASTER PARTS LIST BY OLD NUMBER

NEW PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

663-92001
663-92002
663-92011
663-92012
663-92014
663-92015
663-92016
663-92048
663-92049
663-92050
665-71018
665-71063
665-72017
665-72035
665-72036
665-72051
665-72052
665-72053
665-74009
665-74010
665-74024
665-74025
665-74054
665-74055
665-74056
665-74057
665-74058
665-74059
665-74060
665-74061
665-74062
665-91006
665-91007
665-91008
665-91019
665-91020
665-91021
665-91022
665-91023
665-91026
665-91027
665-91028
665-91029

"~ 665-91030

665-91031
665-91032
665-91033
665-91034
665-91037
665-91033
665-91039
665-91040
665-91041
665-91042
665-91043

ANALOG CARD A2 REPAIRED

ANALOG CARD A3 REPAIRED

DISK CONTROLLER CARD REPAIRED
DISK MECHANICAL ASSY A2 REPAIRED
DISX MECH ALPS A3 INT REPAIRED
DISK MECH SHUG A3 EXT REPAIRED
GRAPHTAB INTERFACE CARD REPAIRED
PROFILE ANALOG CARD REPAIRED
PROFILE CONTROLLER CARD REPAIRED
PROFILE INTERFACE CARD REPAIRED
HAND CONTROLLER EXCHANGED

RFI MODULATOR EXCHANGED

GRAPHICS TABLET ASSEMBLY EXCHANGED
MONITOR 3 110V EXCHANGED

MONITOR 3 220V EXCHANGED

PROFILE HEAD DISK ASSY EXCHANGED
PROFILE POWER SUP 110V EXCHANGED
PROFILE POWER SUP 220V EXCHANGED
STANDARD DESERIAL NO RFI EXCHANGED
STANDARD DESERIAL RFI EXCHANGED
KEYBOARD ALPS SW A2 EXCHANGED
KEYBOARD ARRAY RFI A2 EXCHANGED
QUME S5 INDUCTOR PCB EXCHANGED
QUME S5 MOTHERBOARD EXCHANGED

QUME S5 OUT PAPER ASSY EXCHANGED
QUME S5 PCB #1 EXCHANGED

QUME S5 PCB #2 EXCHANGED

QUME S5 PCB #3 EXCHANGED

QUME S5 PCB i#4 EXCHANGED

QUME S5 POWER SUP 110V EXCHANGED
QUME S5 POWER SUP 220V EXCHANGED
IEEE CARD A2 EXCHANGED

PARALLEL CARD A3 EXCHANGED
COMMUNICATION CARD A2 EXCHANGED
INTEGER BASIC CARD A2 EXCHANGED
KEYBOARD SINGLE DC 51 A2 EXCHANGED
KYBD ARRAY RFI SCULP A2 EXCHANGED
KEYBOARD A3- EXCHANGED

KEYBOARD ELEC ENCODER A2 EXCHANGED
LANGUAGE CARD A2 EXCHANGED

LOGIC CARD A3 EXCHANGED

LOGIC BOARD EURO A3 EXCHANGED
MOTHERBOARD NO RAM A2 EXCHANGED
MOTHERBOARD NO RAM RFI A2 EXCHANGED
MOTHERBD NO RAM A2+ EXCHANGED
MOTHERBD NO RAM RFI A2+ EXCHANGED
MOTHERBD EURO NO RAM A2+ EXCHANGED
MEMORYBOARD NO RAM A3 EXCHANGED
POWER SUPPLY 110V A3 EXCHANGED
POWER SUPPLY 220V A3 EXCHANGED
POWER SUP ASTEC A2 EXCHANGED
PCWER SUP 110V RFI A2 EXCHANGED
POWER SUP 220V A2 EXCHANGED

POWER SUP OLD STYLE A2 EXCHANGED
POVER SUP UL SWITCH A2 EXCHANGED



OLD PART NUMBER

MASTER PARTS LIST BY OLD NUMBER

NEW PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

SWL1l1
TF10200010
TF1020020
TF10200370
TF20100010
TF20100021
TF20100050
U101-4029
U101-3005
U108-0006
U108-0008
U108-0010

UK-K810-0003

UP511-A
VYlll
WS111

665-91044
665-91045
665-91046
665-91047
665-91064
665-91065
665-91066
665-91067
665-91068
665-91069
665-91070
665-91073
665-91075
665-92001
665-92002
665-92011
665-92012
665-92014
665-92015
665-92016
665-92048
665-92049
665-92050

U705-0002
U157-0006
U157-0005
U157-0004
U155-0008
U155-0010
U155-0009
Ul101-4029
U101-8005
U108-0006
U108-0008
U108-0010

UK-K810-0003

815-0380
315-0375
U870-0002

MOTHERBOARD EURO A2 O RAM EXCHANGED
IOTHERBD EURO O RAM REV4 EXCHANGED
PAL COLOR CARD A2 EXCHANGED
PARALLEL PRINTER CARD A2 EXCHANGED
ROM CARD A2 EXCHANGED

SERIAL CARD A2 EXCHANGED

SILENTYPE INTERFACE CARD EXCHANGED
SUPER SERIAL CARD A2 EXCHANGED
MEMORY BD 5V O RAM A3 EXCHANGED
LOGIC CARD 5V A3 EXCHANGED

LOGIC CARD EURO 5V A3 EXCHANGED
KYBD ALP SW RFI SCULP A2 EXCHANGED
KYBD APS SW RFI A2 EXCHANGED
ANALOG CARD A2 EXCHANGED

ANALOG CARD A3 EXCHANGED

DISK CONTROLLER CARD EXCHANGED
DISK MECHANICAL ASSY A2 EXCHANGED
DISK MECH ALPS A3 INT EXCHANGED
DISK MECH SHUG A3 EXT EXCHANGED
GRAPHTAB INTERFACE CARD EXCHANGED
PROFILE ANALOG CARD EXCHANGED
PROFILE CONTROLLER CXARD EXCHANGED
PROFILE INTERFACE CARD EXCHANGED

MICRO SWITCH

TRANSFORMER, COMMON MODE ASSEMBLY
TRANSFORMER, CONTROL ASSEMBLY
TRANSFORMER, POWER ASSEMBLY

CHOKE COIL, FILTER ASSEMBLY, RADIAL
CHOKE COIL, FILTER ASSEMBLY, RADIAL
CHOKE COIL,FILTER ASSEMBLY,RADIAL
RES, CARBON FILM 470 OHM, 5%, 1/4W
RES, CARBON FILM 160K, 5%, 1/8W
RES, METAL FILM 100 OHM, 1%, 1/8W
RES, METAL FILM 15K, 1%, 1/8W

RES, METAL FILM 40.2K, 1%, 1/8W
SPRING, RESET KEY

SPINDLE PULLEY ASSEMBLY

HOUSING

CLAMP SPRING




File:

RVICE P/N

661-91097
661-91096
F661-94086
D661-94086
T661-94086
B661-94086
C661-94086
E661-94086
661-94086
C661-91085
E661-91085
661-91084
F661-91084
D661-91084
B661-91084
C661-91084
E661-91084
661-94119
661-91120
667-94509
B661-95127
661-91123
F661-95127
NA61-95127
.=95127
661-91122
661-91124
661-71125
661-71126
661-92001
661-92002
661-92130
661-92129
661-91008
661-95093
661-92011
661-92014
661-92081
661-92015
661-72128
661-92012
661-75091
661-75089
661-75090
661-75087
661-75088
661-75101
661-91142
661-72017
Ff41-91140

MODULAR CROSS REF.
Report: JULY 1983

ASSEMBLY

- - - - - - - -

607-4102
607-4102 -
FO77-0017
D077-0017
T077-0017
B077-0017
C077-0017
E077-0017
077-0017
658-4029
658-4028
607-9164
F607-9264
D607-9264
B607-9264
C607-9164
E607-9164
P607-0164
890-5010
666-94509
658-4027
611-9206
658-4027
658-4027
658-4021
611-9106
610-9256
699-0141
699-0151
650~4103
650-4201
676~4101
675-4101
670~4003
658-8002
6504104
699-0032
650-5205
650-5202
675-6101
650-5103
699-0091
699-0089'
699-0090
699-0087
699-0088
699-0118
590-0083
672-5029
590-0084

Order - Assy DOrscriphion

P/N

& 699-0080

& 699-0132

ASSE

MBLY DESCRIPTION

Al /e
Alle
Alle
Alle
Alle
Alle
Al /e
Alle
Alle
Alle
Alle
Alle
Alle
Alle
Alle
Alle
Alle
Alle
Alle
Alle
A3+
A3+
A3+
A3+
A3+
A3+
A3+
A3+
A3+
ANAL

- —— - - - > -

Page 1

SVC REV.

64K 80 COLUMN CARD

80 COLUMN CARD

DIAG.ROM CARD FRENCH
DIAG.ROM CARD GERMAN
DIAG.ROM CARD ITALIAN
DIAG.ROM CARD U.K.
DIAG.ROM CARD W.FRENCH
DIAG.ROM CARD W.SPANISH
DIAGNOSTIC ROM CARD

KYBD WESTERN FRENCH

KYBD WESTERN SPANISH
MAIN LOGIC W/RAM

MAIN LOGIC W/RAM FRENCH
MAIN LOGIC W/RAM GERMAN
MAIN LOGIC W/RAM U.K.
MAIN LOGIC WESTERN FRENCH
MAIN LOGIC WESTERN SPANISH
MOTHERBD REV.A

SLOT TEST CARD

SYSTEM, CUST.OWNED REPAIRED
BRITISH KEYBOARD
EURO LOGIC CARD 5V

FRENCH KEYBOARD

GERMAN KEYBOARD
KEYBOARD
LOGIC CARD 5V
MEMORY BD 5V W/RAM

POWER SUPPLY 110V

POWER SUPPLY 220V RFI

0G CARD A2

ANALOG CARD A3

ANAL

OG CARD DUODISK

ANALOG CARD UNIDISK
COMMUNICATION CARD A2

CURS

OR ///

DISK CONTROLLER CARD

DISK MECH ALPS A3 INT

DISK MECH ASSY A2 B&H

DISK MECH SHUG A3 EXT

DISK MECH.ASSY UNI/DUODISK
DISK MECHANICAL ASSY A2

DMP
DWP
DWP
DWP
DWP
DWP
GRAP

CPU CARD

CARRIAGE ASSY

CARRIAGE DRIVE MOTOR ASSY
MAIN LOGIC CARD

POWER SUPPLY 115V

POWER SUPPLY 220V

HICS TAB RFI STYLUS

GRAPHICS TABLET ASSEMBLY
GRAPHICS TABLET RFI

-

|

:>:>:>:>:>>ww:>w:>wwww»q»>>:>:>wwa>:z>w>:>:->:>>w>:>:>:>_':>:>>:>:>:>:>:>w>:>:>ww



File:  MODULAR CROSS REF.
Report: JULY 1983

>VICE P/N ASSEMBLY P/N ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION SVC REV.

661-91141 670-4012 GRAPHICS TABLET RFI I/F CARD A
661-92016 670-4012 - GRAPHTAB INTERFACE CARD A
661-71018 658-8004 HAND CONTROLLER A
661-95132 658-8010 HAND CONTROLLER A//e A
661-91006 670-4016 IEEE CARD A2 A
661-91019 670-4010 INTEGER BASIC CARD A2 A
661-95133 658-8011 JOYSTICK A//e A
661-95094 658-8003 JOYSTICK II A
661-91022 610-5110 KEYBOARD A3 B
661-91023 605-4105 KEYBOARD ELEC ENCODER A2 A
661-91082 606-5706 KEYBOARD MECH. B&H A2 A
661-91075 606-0118 KYBD ALP SW NON-SCULP A2 A
661-91073 606-0650 KYBD ALP SW RFI SCULP A2 A
661-74025 606-0115 KYBD ARRAY NON-SCULP A2 A
661-91021 606-0649 KYBD ARRAY RFI SCULP A2 A
661-91020 605-4117 KYBD DATANETIC SINGLE A2 A
F661-91085 F658-4002 KYBD MECH A//e FRENCH A
661-74024 605-4114 KYBD MECH DATANETICS A2 A
661-91085 658-4033 & 699-0076 KYBD MECH. A//e B
D661-91085 D658-4002 KYBD MECH. A//e GERMAN A
B661-91085 B658-4002 KYBD MECH. A//e U.K. A
661-91026 670-4006 LANGUAGE CARD A2 A
661-93103 6204119 LISA CPU CARD A
661-93113 620-0002 LISA CRT/YOKE ASSY A

-93114 157-0002 LISA FLYBACK ASSY A
661-93104 620-4117 LISA I/0 CARD A
661-93109 699-0185 & 620-5101 LISA KEYBOARD ASSY A
F661-93109 699-0188 LISA KEYBOARD ASSY FRENCH A
D661-93109 699-0187 LISA KEYBOARD ASSY GERMAN A
B661-93109 699-0186 LISA KEYBOARD ASSY U.K. A
661-93105 620-4112 LISA MEMORY BOARD A
661-93106 620-9108 LISA MOTHERBOARD A
661-93111 657-6101 LISA MOUSE ASSY A
661-93138 620-4135 LISA PARALLEL I/F CARD A
661-93108 620-5103 LISA POWER SUPPLY A
661<93149 620-5203 LISA POWER SUPPLY 220V A
661-93112 620-0127 LISA SOFTSWITCH B
661-93110 653-6110 LISA TWIGGY ASSY A
661-93107 620-4121 LISA VIDEO BOARD A
661-91028 610-9205 LOGIC BOARD EURO A3 A
661-91069 610-9106 LOGIC CARD 5V A3 A
661-91027 610-9105 LOGIC CARD A3 A
661-91070 610-9206 LOGIC CARD EURO 5V A3 A
661-91068 610-9129 MEMORY BD 5V 0 RAM A3 B
661-91034 610-9129 MEMORYBOARD NO RAM A3 A
661-72035 699-0045 & 699-0060 MONITOR 3 110V A
661-91045 606-9248 MOTHERBD EURO 0 RAM REV4 A
661-91044 605-9248 MOTHERBD EURO A2 0 RAM A
661-91033 606-9648 MOTHERBD EURO NO RAM A2+ A
661-91031 605-9548 MOTHERBD NO RAM A2+ A



'

File: MODULAR CROSS REF.

Renort: JULY 1983
'"ICE P/N

661-91032
661-91029
661-91030
661-91046
661-91007
661-91136
661-91080
661-91047
661-91039
661-91042
661-91037
661-91040
661-91041
661-91038
661-91043
661-92048
661-92049
661-72051
661-92050
661-72052
661-72053
661-71063
661-91064
6 -91095
6 31065
661-91077
661-91066
661-71078
661-74009
661-74010
661-91067
661-94508
661-94504
661-72083
661-92131

ASSEMBLY P/N

606-9548
605-9148
606-9148
670-4015
670-4017
670-0198
670-4021
670-4002
699-0017
600-0026
699-0031
699-0048
699-0049
699-0050
605-0703
656-4101
656-4102
699-4054
656-4103
656-5102
656-5202
600-0284
670-4009
607-4165
670-4005
670-0129
670-4014
699-0071
P699-0184
P699-0184
670-4020
656-9110
656-9110
699-0077
655-4101

—-—————

ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION

Page 3

SVC REV.

MOTHERBD NO RAM RFI A2+
MOTHERBOARD NO RAM A2
MOTHERBOARD NO RAM RFI A2
PAL COLOR CARD A2
PARALLEL CARD A3

PARALLEL CARD RFI A3
PARALLEL INTERFACE CARD A2
PARALLEL PRINTER CARD A2
POWER SUP ASTEC A2

POWER SUP OLD STYLE A2
POWER SUPPLY 110V A3
POWER SUPPLY 110V RFI A2
POWER SUPPLY 220V A2
POWER SUPPLY 220V A3
POWER SUPPLY UL SWITCH A2
PROFILE ANALOG CARD
PROFILE CONTROLLER CARD
PROFILE HEAD DISK ASSY
PROFILE INTERFACE CARD
PROFILE POWER SUP 110V
PROFILE POWER SUP 220V
RFI MODULATOR

ROM CARD A2

SCHOOLBUS INTERFACE CARD
SERIAL CARD A2

SERIAL INTERFACE CARD A3
SILENTYPE INTERFACE CARD
SOFTCARD ///

STANDARD DESERIAL NO RFI
STANDARD DESERIAL RFI
SUPER SERIAL CARD A2
SYSTEM,SVC EURO PROFILE
SYSTEM,SVC PROFILE

TGS ASSY

UNI/DUODISK CONTROLLER CARD

PP EPEPEEEEPPEPPEIIIOIP>EIEEE>>> D>



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION NEW PART NUMBER OLD PART NUMBER

"L" BRACKET UK-K805-0008 K805-0008
#4=24 X 3/8 TYPE 25 SCREW UK-K855-0401 ADD
(INACTIVE) ACC. KIT A2 PLUS RFI 606-5503 606-5503
(INACTIVE)ACC. KIT A2 STD 605-5103 605-5103
(INACTIVE)ACC. KIT A2 STD RFI 606-5103 606-5103
(INACTIVE)GUIDE AP LANGUAGE SYS 030-0187 030-0187
(INACTIVE )MNL APPLE PASCAL UPDATE 030-0184 030-0184
(INACTIVE )MNL LANG SYS INSTAL&OPER 030-0059 030-0059
(INACTIVE )MNL PASCAL USER & REPORT 030-0047 030-0047
(OBSOLETE )CABLE ASSY, IEEE-488 590-0030 ADD

.1 UF MET CAP 630VDC 118-3102 118-3102
0.022UF 10% lKHZ DISC CERAMIC CAP 133-8401 133-8401
100 UF 6 V ALU 126-6102 126-6102
150K +=5% 1/4W CARBON FILM 101-4154 ADD

2.2 UF PAN CAP 2225KZ 118-4401 118-4401
20 PIN SOCKET CONNECTOR 519-0002 ADD

560 UF 0-20VDC CAPACITOR 126-6702 126-6702
680 UF 0-12VDC CAPACITOR 126-6802 ADD

8 POSITION MALE HEADER 515-0011 515-0011 ~
A/// CABLE ASSEMBLY EURO-SVC 652-8143 ADD

A/// CABLE ASSEMBLY-SVC 652-0865 ADD

A/// CABLE, IC & SYS HRDWR EURO-SVC 652-8144 ADD

A/// DIAGNOSTIC DISKETTE-SVC 686-0007 652-0327
A/// IC ASSEMBLY-SVC 652-0899. ADD

A/// SYSTEM HARDWARE ASSEMBLY-SVC 652-0324 652-0324
A/// SYSTEM HARDWARE KIT 652-0502 ADD
ACCESSORY KIT A2 PLUS 605-5503 605-5503
ACID BRUSH, COM KYL #1 918-0005 918-0005
ACTIVITY LIGHT HOLDER U805-0071 ADD
ACTIVITY LIGHT HOLDER (SA390) 815-0071 815-0071
ACTUATOR AII UK-K805-0001 - K805-0001
ACTUATOR SWITCH U815-0073 ADD
ACTUATOR, ASSEMBLY UK-K605-2002 K605-2002
ACTUATOR-FINISHED UK-K806-0005 K806-0005
ADAPTER 12 DEGREE KEYCAP AII SW UK-K815-0009 K815-0009
ADAPTER, 12 DEG ANG KCC SWITCH 815-0182 ADD
ADAPTER, CBL, MONITOR INTERCONNECT 519-0007 519-0007
ADAPTER, O DEGREE UK-K815-0013 K815-0013
ADAPTER, POWER UK-K815-0010 K815-0010
AGREEMENT, DLR,LEVEL 1 073-0028 652-0354
AGREEMENT, SERVICING OWNER 073-0031 652-0299
AGREEMENT,SERVICING SELLER 073-0033 652-0352
AII CABLE & HARDWARE B&H-SVC 652-8131 ADD

AII D-SPEED DISKETTE-SVC 686-0008 652-0335
AII DEALER SPARES KIT EURO-SVC 652-0340 652-0340
AII DEALER SPARES KIT US-SVC 652-0141 652-0141
AII PRODUCTS DIAG. DISKETTE 686-0005 652-0334
AII TECH. BINDER ASSY-SVC 652-0003 ADD
ANALOG CARD A2 DEF FR EXC 664=-92001 ADD
ANALOG CARD A2 DEF FR REP 662-92001 ADD
ANALOG CARD A2 EXCHANGED 665-92001 REP/EXCH
ANALOG CARD A2 NEW, FG 661-82001 650-4103
ANALOG CARD A2 REPAIRED 663-92001 REP/EXCH
ANALOG CARD A2 SERVICE 660-82001 ADD



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

ANALO
ANALO
ANALO
ANALO
ANALO
ANALO
ANALO
ANALO
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
ARRAY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
“ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY

G CARD A2 SVCE STOCK
G CARD A3 DEF FR EXC
G CARD A3 DEF FR REP
G CARD A3 EXCHANGED

G CARD A3 NEW,- FG
G CARD A3 REPAIRED
G CARD A3 SERVICE
G CARD A3 SVCE STOCK

/// SYSTEM IC KIT

2 & 3 COMBINED SPARES KIT-SVC

3 SPARES KIT EURO-SVC

3 SPARES KIT-SVC

I.C. EXTRACTOR

II '305' ASSEMBLY EURO-SVC

II '305' ASSEMBLY US-SVC

II 2 IC ASSEMBLY EURO-SVC

II 2-IC ASSEMBLY US-SVC

II CABLE & HARDWARE US-SVC

II CABLE & HRDWR EURO-SVC

II CABLE ASSEMBLY B&H-SVC

II CABLE ASSEMBLY EURO-SVC

II CABLE ASSEMBLY US-SVC

II DEALER PROM ASSEMBLY-SVC

II DEALER ROM ASSEMBLY-SVC

II DEALER SPARES KIT B&H-SVC

II SYSTEM HARDWARE KIT

II SYSTEM HARDWARE-SVC

II SYSTEM IC KIT

81 POSITION
A3 PASCAL UTIL LIB/PUTDEMO
BRIDGE TUTOR 2/SC PB V1 BKUP
BRIDGE TUTOR W/SC PB V2 BKUP
CASS, DATAMOVER/TELEPONG
CBL,INT.INTFC.A2 PARL.INTER.CD
DISETTE BRIDGE TUTOR VOL 2
DISK BRIDGE TUTOR W/SC & PB
DISK DIET ANALYSIS COMPOSITION
DISK DOS 3.2 PLUS SYS MASTER
DISK GEO MEAS DRILL/PRAC VOL 1
DISK GEO MEAS DRILL/PRAC VOL 2
DISK ORDER TRACKING SYS DATA
DISK PAS ANIMATION TOOLS VOL 1
DISK PAS ANIMATION TOOLS VOL 2
DISK PERSONAL FINANCE MGR
DISK PILOT ANIMATION TOOLS
DISK REAL ESTATE TEMP VOL 1
DISK REAL ESTATE TEMP VOL 2
DISK STEPWISE MULTI REGRES.
DISK TOPOGRAPHIC MAPPING

DISK UTOPIA GRAPHICS TABLET
DISK VT-100 EMULATOR

DISK WORLDS GREATEST BLKJACK
DISK, DOS 3.2 STD SYS MASTER
DISK. APPLEWRITER 3 UTILITIES
DISK. BRIDGE TUTOR W/SC PB V1

661-92001
664-92002

- 662-92002

665-92002
661-82002
663-92002
660~82002
661-92002
652-0504
652-0002
652-0331
652-0321
918-0017
652-8135
652-0149
652-8137
652-0171
652-0170
652-8136
652-8130
652-8134
652-0144
652-0148
652-0147
652-0005
652-0501
652-0001
652-0503

UK-K815-0007

681-0024
680-0128
680-0129
600-2001
590-0049
680-0068
680-0065
680-0072
600-2541
680-0073
680-0074
680-0076
680-0079
680-0080
680-0090
680-0078
680~0069
680-0070
680-0086
680-0088
680-0096
680-0077
680-0084
600-2542
681-0015
680-0066

650-9103
ADD

ADD
REP/EXCH
652-0373
REP/EXCH
ADD
652-9373
ADD
652-0002
652-0331
652-0321
918-0017
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
652-0005
ADD
652-0001
ADD
K815-0007
ADD

ADD

ADD
600-2001
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
600-2541
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
600-2542
ADD

ADD




PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY
ASSY,
ASSY,
ASSY,
ASSY,
ASSY,
ASSY,
ASSY,
ASSY,
ASSY,
ASSY,

DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE
DISKETTE

DISKETTE,
DISKETTE,

AGENDA FILES
AGENDA FILES, BACKUP
AP ACCESS 3

APM

APM, BACKUP

APPLE WRITER 2 MASTER
APPLEWRITER 3
ARTIST DESIGNER BAKUP
BRIDGE TUTOR VOL 1
CIRCUIT ANALYSIS
CIRCUIT ANALYSIS,BKUP
DEMO 80

DIET ANALYSIS

DIET ANALYST BACKUP
FORMULEX

FORMULEX, BACKUP
GALACTIC WARS
GALACTIC WARS (SDS)
GOODSPELL
HAND HOLDING BASIC
MUS ICOMP
MUSICOMP (SDS)

PLAN 80 (SDS)
PLAN 80 BACKUP
PSORT

SCRIPT ///

SUPERMAP

SUPERMAP BACKUP

SYS UTILITIES DATA
VI-100 EMULATOR (SDS)
APPLE POST

THE SHELL GAMES

DISKETTE,APPLE PRESENTS..APPLE
DISKII CORNER CUT INSERT TRAY

DSK HAND

HOLDING BASIC, BACKUP

DSK PERSONAL FINANCE MGR BKUP
DSKETTE BRIDGE TUTOR V1 BACKUP
DSKETTE BRIDGE TUTOR V2 BKUP
GEO & MEAS DRILL V2 BACKUP

GEO&MEAS

DRILL V1 BACKUP

KEYCAPS SET A2 BEIGE SCULPTED
XYCAP SET A2 B&H BLK SCULPTED

STEPWISE

MULT REGRESSION, BKUP

TESTED, GRAPHICS STYLUS
UTOPIA GRAPHICS TABLET BACKUP
BOTTOM PAD ™ -
BRACKET PERIPHERAL CONN.
CABLE PRINTER UNTERMINATED
CBL, SHIELDED SILENTYPE II

DISKETTE APPLE ADVENTURE
DISKETTE APPLEGRAPHICS II
DISKETTE DOS 3.3 BASICS
DISKETTE DOS 3.3 MASTER
DISKETTE FORT 1

DISKETTE FORT 2

Page 3

680-0095

680-0120
681-0019
680-0092
680-0123
680-0064
681-0014
680-0121
680-0067
680-0089
680-0148
680-0098
680-0071
680-0132
680-0091
680-0124
680-0083
680-0119
680-0082
680-0093
680-0081
680-0118
680-0097
680-0127
680-0085
681-0020
680-0087
680-0149
681-0021
680-0117
680-0008
680-0031
680-0063
600-0210
680-0122
680-0125
680-0130
680-0131
680-0134
680-0133
605-0133
605-0649
680-0150
600-0218
680-0126
600-2513
600-0275
590-0035
590-0033
680-0043
680-0061
680-0052
680-0051
680-0048
680-0047

ADD
ADD
ADD
652-2040
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
652-2040
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
652-2015
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
680-0008
680-0031
ADD
600-0210
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
605-0133
ADD
ADD
600-0218
ADD
ADD
ADD
590-0035
590-0033
680-0043
ADD
680-0052
680-0051
680-0048
680-0047



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

ASSY, DISKWARE APPLE PILOT AUTHOR
ASSY, DISKWARE APPLE PILOT LESSON
ASSY, END CAP, PROFILE

ASSY, END PAD

ASSY, FLOATER TRAY A2 S/K SIDE A
ASSY, FLOATER TRAY A2 S/K SIDE B
ASSY, FOAM CAP SIDE A RIGHT

ASSY, FOAM CAP SIDE B LEFT

ASSY, FOAM CAPS, PROFILE P.S., SERV
ASSY, FOAM/CORRUGATED PAD

ASSY, KEYCAP SET A2 LPM

ASSY, LABELS, DRIVE 2-4, APPLE III
ASSY, LEAD VIDEO INPUT

ASSY, PKG.FOAM END CAPS,HDA,SERVICE
ASSY, RFI SILENTYPE SCREW

ASSY, SPEAKER

ASSY, TOP PAD, PROFILE

ASSY, BRKT-PERIP.CONN.

ASSY,CABLE /CENTRONICS 737

ASSY, INTERNAL CBL. IEEE-488
ASSY,PARALLEL PRINTER CABLE
ASSY,WORLD'S GREATST BLKJACK,BACKUP
ASSY. A3 PASCAL UTILITY LIBRARY
ASSY. CABLE EXT. IEEE-488
ASSY.CABLE SERIAL & COMM CARD
ATTENTUATOR,VIDEO (SERVICE)

BAG, #4 MAIL LITE 9 1/2 X 14 1/2
BAG, BUBBLE 6 X 8.50

BAG, BUBBLE 8 X 6

BAG, BUBBLE, ANTI-STATIC 7 X 8.50
BAG, PLASTIC 7" X 12"

BAG, PLASTIC SHIPPING 24 X 36
BAG, PLASTIC SHIPPING-12 X 18
BAG, PLASTIC SHIPPING-3 X 4

BAG, POLY, ANTI-STATIC, 24X36
BAG,POLY. TREATED, 5 X 7

BAIL ARM ASSEMBL

BAND

BASE CASTING

BASE CHOKE, 2.2 UH RADIAL

BASE, PLATE SILENTYPE

BEAD, FERRITE

BEARING

BEARING FLANGED

BELT DRIVE _ _

BIASING MAGNET 21.5" GT

BINDER & FRAME ASSY-SVC

BINDER DISKETTE HOLDER (2 DISKS)
BLOCK, CONFIGURATION CB-01
BOARD,DISPLAY, SERIAL S5

BOARD, TERMINAL,VIDEQ IN

BOTTOM COVER, DISK III

BOTTOM COVER, POWER SUPPLY TEMP.
BOTTOM COVER,MAIN BOARD 2 A3

BOX SHIP, APPLE II SYSTEMS

680-0049
680-0050
600-2516
600-2515
600-0139
600-0140
610-0006
610-0007
602-0003
610-0008
605-0119
610-0004
590-0028
602-0004
600-0276
600-0009
600-2514
600-0070
590-0034
590-0040
590-0036
680-0147
681-0023
590-0041
590-0037
652-0366
942-0007
942-0194
942-0115
942-0167
942-0047
942-0002
942-0022
942-0021
944-0059
942-0195

UQ=-80025-01

U875-0003
U815-0076
U155-0002

UT-103-0123

159-0009

U880-0001
U880-0005
U880-0002

UM-010034-001

652-0175
942-0025
600-0051

UQ-90762-02
UH-2980051

815-0186
805-0053
805-0099
942-0048

680-0049
680-0050
ADD

ADD
600-0139
600-0140
610-0006
610-0007
ADD
610-0008
605-0019
ADD
590-0028
ADD

ADD
600-0009
ADD
600-0070
590-0034
ADD
590-0036
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
652-0366
942-0007
652-0161
ADD

ADD
942-0047
942-0002
ADD
942-0021
944-0059
652-0162
80025-01
GR121
ADD

328-00100030

652-0376
159-0009
ADD
ADD
880-0002
652-0101
ADD
942-0025
600-0051
ADD
ADD
ADD
805-0053
ADD
942-0048



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

BOX SHIP, DISKII 11-1/2X10X7-5/8
BOX SHIPPING CONTROLLER 4=-PACK
BOX, 29.5 X 21.25 X 16.13

BOX, ACCESS 15X10X2-3/4

BOX, APPLEII ACCESSORY KIT

BOX, FG APPLE III SYSTEM

BOX, LANG SYSTEM 8-5/8X6-1/2X6-1/4
BOX, ONE PIECE FOLDER

BOX, OPF 19.25 X 10.75 X 6.88
BOX, PLASTIC 10-3/4 X 6 X 2-1/8
BOX, PLASTIC 8-1/4 X 4=3/8 X 1
BOX, RSC 14-7/8 X 16-7/8 X 10-1/8
BOX, RSC, 12X 10 X 5

BOX, RSC, 15-1/2 X 10-1/2 X 2-1/2
BOX, RSC, 18 X 12 X 22

BOX, RSC, 28 X 16 X 3-1/2

BOX, SHIP 11 1/4 X 8 3/4 X 2 1/8
BOX, SINGLE SLENTYPE PRINTER
BOX,RSC 9-3/8 X 7-1/4 X 2-1/2
BRACKET ASSEMBLY, PHOTO SENSOR
BRACKET ASSEMBLY, RIBON ADV STD
BRACKET, BACK PERIPH, CONN.
BRACKET, FRONT PERIPH, CONN.
BRACKET, MONITOR, PROFILE
BRACKET, MOUNTING APPLE II KEYBOARD
BRACKET, PERIPHERAL CONNECTOR
BRACKET, SEAGATE

BRACKET, SUPPORT, PROFILE
BROCHURE, APPLE AT A GLANCE

BUS BAR, 7" LONG

BUS BAR, CAPACITIVE .2UF

BUSHING GUIDE

BUSHING, BRONZE, CORD PULLEY
BUSHING, SNAP .625

BUSHING,SNAP 1.093/1 .125
BUSHING, SNAP.875

BUTTON-FIRE

CABLE

CABLE ASSEMBLY

CABLE ASSY 16 PIN

CABLE ASSY S/5

CABLE ASSY,INTERCONNECT DISK II RFI
CABLE ASY. 15" LG, 26 COND RIBBON
CABLE CARRIAGE COVER

CABLE CARRIAGE DRIVER STD

CABLE, 220V POWER SUPPLY

CABLE, A.C. POWER CORD

CABLE, APPLEII KEYBRD INTERCONNECT
CABLE, ASSY, CNTRLR TO ANALOG PCB
CABLE, ASSY, I/O PROFILE

CABLE, ASSY, LED, PROFILE

CABLE, CASSETTE RECORDER INTER.

Page 5

942-0052
942-0057
942-0117
942-0004
942-0050
942-0079
942-0046
942-0114
942-0142
942-0193
942-0161
942-0155
942-0156
942-0171
942-0190
942-0191
942-0005
942-0065
942-0175
UQ-80030
UQ-80031-01
805-0013
805-0012
805-0092
805-0011
805-0069
U805-0001
805-0089
030-0163
750-0003
750-0006
UK-K815-0008
UT-123-1045
UQ-85157-04
UQ-85157-03
UQ-85157-02
UK-K815-0051
UK-K590-0001
UK-K590-0002
UK-K590-0003

UK-K590-0005
UQ-99123
UQ-99122
590-0031
590-0032
UQ-86127-01
UQ-85127-01
590-0010
590~0003
590-0007
590-0048
590-0046
590-0047
590~0002

942-0052
ADD

ADD
942-0004
942-0050
942-0079
942-0046
ADD

ADD
652-0160
652-0159
ADD

ADD

ADD
652-0166
652-0168
942-0005
942-0065
ADD
80030
80031-01
805-0013
805-0012
ADD
805-0011
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
750-0003
750-0006
K815-0008
652-0443
652-0229
652-0229
652-0229
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
99123
99122
590-0031
590-0032
86127-01
85127-01
590-0010
590-0003
590-0007
590-0048
590-0046
590-0047
590-0002



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

CABLE, CENTRONICS PRINTER INTERFACE
CABLE, DISK II INTERCONNECT
CABLE, EXT. DISK/INT

CABLE, INTER. 110V POWER SUPPLY
CABLE, INTERCONNECT- LANGUAGE BRD
CABLE, MODEM ELIMINATOR

CABLE, MONITOR

CABLE, POWER SUPPLY/MN BD APPLE III
CABLE, TEST-SVC

CABLE, TRENDCOM INTERFACE

CAM

CAM ACTUATOR

CAMFOLLOWER ASSEMBLY (SPRING BALL)
CAP .00LUF 10% AXIAL

CAP 1400VDC DILECTRON VLR .002 VF
CAP ARRAY, COMMON LEAD 7X220PF
CAP, .00LUF 20% ZSR 500VDC

CAP, .OLUF +80/-20% Z5U 25V

CAP, .OlUF 10% 10OV

CAP, .OLUF 20% ZSU 500V

CAP, .OlUF 20% z5U SOV

CAP, .022UF 10% X7R 50V

CAP, .022UF 20% YSP 25V

CAP, .02UF 20% ZSU 500V

CAP, .033UF 20% Z5U 25V

CAP, .047UF 10% 100V

CAP, .1UF +80/=20% Z5U 25V

CAP, .22UF 5% 100V

CAP, 10OPF 20% Z5F 50V

CAP, 100PF 5% 200PPM 500VDC

CAP, 100UF 16V

CAP, 100UF 200V

CAP, LOPF 10% NPO 50V

CAP, 10UF 16V

CAP, 1OUF 35V

CAP, 12PF 5% 200PPM 500VDC
CAP, 150PF 5% 500VDC

CAP, LUF 50V

CAP, 1UF AL ELECT -10%+75% 50V
CAP, 20PF 5% NPO 50V

CAP, 20PF, 5% 500VDC

CAP, 220PF 10% ZSF 50V

CAP, 220UF 10V .

CAP, 220UF 16V

CAP, 22UF 16V

CAP, 27PF 5% 200PPM 500VDC
CAP, 3000PF 10% ZSF 50V
CAP, 330PF 20% Z5R 1KV

CAP, 330PF 5% 200PPM 500VDC
CAP, 330UF 16V

CAP, 39PF 5% N470 50V

Page 6

590-0009
590-0006
590-0024
590-0001
590-0013
590-0029
590-0025
590-0017
UM-TG-46-11255
590-0020
815-0378
U815-0063
U880-0013
130-0200
132-7400
117-0001
132-7101
130-0002
119-2101
132-8101
132-8102
136-2401
133-2401
132-2402
133-8601
119-2701
130-0003
120-0001
132-6101
137-6101
126-6103
126-6101
131-5101
125-5101
126-5102

126-5103
137-5201
137-6301
126-4102
125-4101
131-5401
137-5401
132-6401
124-0001
125-6401
126~6402

125-5401
137-5501
132-7601
132-6601
137-6601
124-0002
131-5601

590-0009
590-0006
590-0024
590-0001
590-0013
590-0029
590-0025
590-0017
652-0015
590-0020
BJl6l
815-0063
HY721-A
130-0200
132-7400
ADD
132-7101
130-0002
119-2101
132-8101
132-8102
135-2401
133-2401
132-2402
133-8601
119-2701
130-0003
120-0001
132-6101
137-6101
126-6103
126-6101
131-5101
125-5101
126-5102

ADD

137-5201
137-6301
126-4102
ADD

131-5401
137-5401
132-6401
126-6401
125-6401
126-6402

125-5401
137-5501
132-7601
132-6601
137-6601
126-6601
131-5601



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

CAP, 470PF 10% ZSF S50V
CAP, 470UF 6.3V

CAP, 47PF 5% 200PPM 500VDC

CAP, 47PF 5% N470 50V

CAP, 4TUF 16V

CAP, 5000PF 20% Z5U 50V

CAP, S5LOPF 5% 200PPM 500VDC

CAP, SPF 10%Z NPO 50V

CAP, 680UF 16V

CAP, 75PF 5% 500VDC

CAP, AXIAL -10%Z+100% 6.3WV

CAP, AXIAL LEAD, TANT, 4.7UF, 35V
CAP, CER. AX. .1UF 25U 25V

CAP, CERAMIC DISC, 0.0lUF, LKV
CAP, ELECT., SW TYPE, RAD LD, 220UF
CAP, ELECTROLYTIC, SW TYPE, lOOOUF
CAP, ELECTROLYTIC, SW, TYPE, 47UF
CAP, ELECTROLYTIC,3.3UF,20%

CAP, METAL, POLY., 0.047UF

CAP, METAL, POLY., 0.lUF

CAP, METAL, POLYESTER RAD LD, 100OPF
CAP, METAL. POLY.,RADIAL LD, 0.lUF
CAP, METALIZED POLY., 0.0l SUF
CAP, TANT., AXIAL LEAD, 0.47UF, 1V
CAP, TANT., AXIAL LEAD, lUF, 1V
CAP, TANTALUM, RADIAL LD, 22UF
CAP, .lUF +80-20% ZSU/YSV 50V
CAP,1000UF 10V

CAP,CER. DISC,ZSP, (VDE)470PF
CAP,CER. DISC,Z5U, (VDE)0.0LlUF
CAP,CERAMIC DISC, 2z5U, 1000PF
CAP,CERAMIC DISC, (VDE)2200PF
CAP,CERAMIC, LOOPF, 10%

CAP,CERAMIC, 130PF,10%
CAP,CERAMIC,25P,0.01UF,10%
CAP,CERAMIC,25P,0.0UF, 10%
CAP,CERAMIC, 25P, 330PF, 10%
CAP,CERAMIC,AX LD, .015UF,10%Z, 50V
CAP,CERAMIC,AX LD,0.47UF,10%,25V
CAP,CERAMIC,N750, 12PF, 5%
CAP,CERAMIC,NPO, 100PF,10%
CAP,ELEC,RAD. LEAD,220UF,+/=-50%=10%
CAP,ELECT, SW_TYPE, RAD LD, 680UF
CAP,ELECT,AXIAL LEAD,220UF,16V
CAP,ELECT. SW TYPE, RADIAL LD,330UF
CAP,ELECTROLYTIC, 100UF ,+100/~10%
CAP,ELECTROLYTIC, 10UF,+100/-10%
CAP,ELECTROLYTIC, LUF,+100/-10%
CAP,ELECTROLYTIC,2200UF, 1OV
CAP,ELECTROLYTIC, 2200UF, 25V
CAP,ELECTROLYTIC, 22UF, 150V, 22MF
CAP,ELECTROLYTIC, 22UF, 16V, 22MF
CAP,ELECTROLYTIC, 330UF,+100/=10%

132-6702
125-6701
126~6701

137-5701
131-5701
126-5702
132-7701
137-6701
131-4701
124-0004
137-5801
125-5201
U127-0004
130-0007
U132-0004
U124-0004
U124-0003
U124-0001
UH-0251101
U118-0003
U118-0002
Ul21-0102
Ul21-0101
U118-0001
U127-0005
U127-0006
Ul27-0001
135-9101
124-0005
U131-0001
U132-0002
U132-0003
U132-0001
UH-0247854
UH-0248687
UH-0244171
UH-0244571
UH-0244113
U130-0200
U130-0001
UH-0248662
UH-0246464
U126-0001
U124-0005
U125-0001
U124-0002
UH-0252531
UH-0252621
UH-0257353
UH-0252337
UH-0252646
UH-0258590
UH-0252522
UH-0252333

132-6702
125-6701
126-6701

137-5701
131-5701
ADD
132-7701
137-6701
131-4701
126-6801
137-5801
125-5201
ADD

ADD

ADD
057-22120060
057-10220020
057-47020046
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
135-9101
126-7101
055-47167728
055-10368925
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
057-2212080
057-68120010
ADD
057-33120080
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

CAP,ELECTROLYTIC, 33UF,+100/-10%
CAP,ELECTROLYTIC, 470UF ,+100/-10%

CAP,ELECTROLYTIC, 6.8UF,20%

CAP,METALIZED POLY,AX,0.0Ll5UF,2%.25

CAP,METALIZED POLY.. FILM,O0.lUF

CAP,POLY. FILM, RAD. LEAD, 0.22UF
CAP,POLY. FILM, RAD. LEAD,O0.022UF

CAP,POLY.FILM,O0.022UF,10%
CAP,POLY.FILM,0.033UF,10%
CAP,POLY.FILM,O0.047UF, 10%
CAP,POLY.FILM,O0.1UF,10%
CAP,POLY.FILM,2200PF, 10%
CAP,POLYESTER FILM,4700PF,10%
CAP,POLYPROPLYENE, 0.022UF, 5%
CAP,POLYPROPLYENE, 3300PF, 5%
CAP,POLYPROPYENE, 0.0082UF, 5%
CAP,POLYPROPYLENE, 0.04 7UF, 10%
CAP,POY.FILM,0.068F,10%
CAP,TANT,AX LD,1.0UF,10%,35V
CAP,TANT,AX LD,4.7UF,10%,50V
CAP,TANT,RAD LD,0.47UF,10%,35
CAP, TANTALUM, LOUF, 10%

CAP, TANTALUM, LUF, 10%

CAP,VAR. CERAMIC TRIMMER 3.8/4.0F
CAP,VARIABLE CERAMIC TRIMMER 5-50PF

CAP. .0022UF 10% AXIAL
CAP. .1 UF 250V

CAP. 1.0 UF 250V

CAP. 10UF 20% 15/16V AXIAL
CAP. 2.2UF 20% 15/16V AXIAL
CAP. 4.7UF 207 10V AXIAL
CAP. 47UF 10V AXIAL

CAP.CERAMIC FILM,0.033UF,+100/-107%

CAPACITOR, CERAMIC .l UF
CAPACITOR, ELECT. 16V .3300 UF
CAPACITOR, FILM 50V .1 UF
CARD, CARRIAGE LOCK

CARD, REFERENCE VISICALC III
CARRAIGE ASSEMBLY

CARRAIGE ASSEMBLY S5/45
CARRAIGE MOTOR ASSY ALL 45

CARTON, HSC, 8-5/8 X 6 X 3-7/16
CARTON,REV TUCK,10 X 2-5/8 X 17
CARTON,REV TUCK,16 X 5-1/4 X 2-3/4

CBL.COMM. BRD. INTERFACE
CBL.PARALL.PRINTER INTER.
CBL.RS232 MODEM INTERFFACE

CcD
CD
CD
CcD
CD
CD
CD
CD

0106
4001
4013
4051
4081
4093
4503
4520

BE
BE
BE
BE
BE
BE
BE
BE

1C
1C
1C
1c
1C
1C
1C
1c

Page 8

UH-0252523
UH-0252565
UH-0252652
U121-0200
U121-0100
Ul19-0001
U119-0002
UH-0275013
UH-0275014
UH-0275015
UH-0276011
UH-0274013
UH-0274105
UH-0299984
UH-0299965
UH-0299983
UH-0299634
UH-0275016
U127-0003
U127-0002
U127-0010
UH-0292708
UH=-0292706
138-0002
138-0001
130-0201
118-3101
118-4101
127-0101
127-0102
127-0100
125-5701
UH-0275114
UT-150-1001
UT-150-5330
UT-150-4001
914-0028
030-0151
U815-0002
UQ-80028-15
UQ-80023-01
942-0176
942-0178
942-0179
590-0005
590-0004
590-0011

UK-K323-0106
UK-K323-4001
UK-K323-4013
UK-K323-4051
UK-K323-4081
UK-K323-4093
UK-K323-4503
UK-K323-4520

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
068-10400010
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
138-0002
138-0001
130-0201
118-3101
118-4101
127-0101
ADD
127-0100
125-5701
ADD
652-0385
652-0384
652-0386
652-0173
030-0151
BJ181
80028-15
80023-01
652-0165
652-0841
652-0839
590-0005
590-0004
590-0011
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION NEW PART NUMBER OLD PART NUMBER
CENTRONICS ADDENDUM 031-0005 031-0005
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, T200-0l UT-105-0003 652-0378
CHASSIS BASE, B&H DISK II 805-0025 805-0025
CHASSIS BASE, DISK II 805-0005 805-0005
CHASSIS COVER, B&H DISK II 805-0026 805-0026
CHASSIS COVER, DISK II (BEIGE) 805-0006 805-0006
CHASSIS, PAINTED A3 810-0364 810-0364
CHOKE COIL ASSY, RADIAL U155-0001 ADD
U155-0005 328-00100010
CHOKE COIL, ASSY. RADIAL U155-0004 ADD
CHOKE COIL, FILTER ASSEMBLY, RADIAL U155-0008 TF20100010
U155-0010 TF20100021
CHOKE COIL, RADIAL U155-0006 852-10100490
CHOKE COIL,CONTROL,RADIAL U155-0007 328-00150016
CHOKE COIL,FILTER ASSEMBLY,RADIAL U155-0009 TF20100050
CHOKE FILTER UQ-92024 92024
CHOKE VAR., .22-.44UH 10 1/2 TURN 155-3701 155-3701
CHOKE, 1.5 MH, RADIAL U155-0003 328-00100010
CHOKE, 100UH 10% 151-6102 151-6102
CHOKE, LOUH 10% 151-5101 151-5101
CHOKE, 15UH, RADIAL, POWER SUPPLY 155-5302 155-5302
CHOKE, 27UH 10% 151-5501 151=-5501
CHOKE, 470UH 10% 151-6701 151-6701
CHOKE, 47UH 10% 151-5701 151-5701
CHOKE, 5.6UH, 10% AXIAL 151-4701 151=4701
CHOKE, 68UH 10% 151-5801 151-5801
CHOKE, APPLE SPEC. 155-3801 155-3801
CHOKE, COIL 28UH 155-7103 155-7103
CHOKE, R GOWANDA 10B 10/103 151-6101 151-6101
CLAMP CARRIAGE STOP U805-0017 805-0017
CLAMP GUIDE ROD U805-0018 805-0018
CLAMP SPRING U870-0002 WwS1l1
CLAMP,FLAT CABLE UQ-81860 ADD
CLIP, DISK HOLD DOWN #2 A3 805-0057 805-0057
CLIP, GROUNDING A2 RFI 805-0061 805-0061
CLIP-GROUND UK-K810-0013 ADD
CLIP-ON RECEPTACLE, 1/4 TURN 830-0012 830-0012
CLOTH, ANTI-STATIC WITH SILICON 919-0001 919-0001
CLOTH, CLEANING WITH LEMON OIL 919-0005 ADD
COIL, HORIZONTAL LINEARITY UH-2161722 ADD
COIL,FILTER UH-2161152 ADD
COIL,FIXED UH-2160831 ADD
COIL,PEAKING - - . UH-2121692 ADD
COLLAR 815-0373 HY621
COLLAR HUB U815-0068 815-0068
COLLET 815-0371 PJ121
COLLET BEARING U880-0012 GU141
COMMUNICATION CARD A2 DEF FR EXC 664=-91008 ADD
COMMUNICATION CARD A2 DEF FR REP 662-91008 ADD
COMMUNICATION CARD A2 EXCHANGED 665-91008 REP /EXCH
COMMUNICATION CARD A2 NEW, FG 661-81008 ADD
COMMUNICATION CARD A2 REPAIRED 663-91008 REP /EXCH
COMMUNICATION CARD A2 SERVICE 660-81008 ADD

Page 9



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

COMMUNICATION CARD A2 SVCE STOCK
COMP, PAPER, FAN FOLD 9 1/2 X 11
CONDUCTIVE FOAM,4" X 2 1/2" X 1/4"
CONFIG BLOCK, VERSION D
CONFIGURATION BLOCK SSC

CONN RECP, 9 PIN

CONN, 10 PIN FRICTION LOCK

CONN, 15 PIN RIGHT ANGLE PLUG
CONN, 25 PIN BOTTOM ENTRY

CONN, 2SPIN MOLEX #4030-25AA
CONN, 26 PIN HEADER

CONN, 26 PIN HEADER W/MTG EARS
CONN, 26 PIN HEADER W/O MTG EARS
CONN, 34P SOCKET INSUL. DISP.
CONN, DIP PLUG ADAPTER 16P

CONN, STRAIGHT HEADER 10 PIN
CONN, STRAIGHT HEADER 2 PIN
CONN, STRAIGHT HEADER 3 PIN
CONN, STRAIGHT HEADER 4 PIN
CONN, STRAIGHT HEADER 5 PIN
CONN,90 D,PCB MT MET. LNG FTPRINT
CONN. RT ANGLE HEADER 5 PIN
CONNECTOR 50 PIN

CONNECTOR P-3

CONNECTOR, 25 PIN D

CONNECTOR, 9 PIN D

CONNECTOR, 90 DEG. 25P D
CONNECTOR, BUTT CRIMP

CONNECTOR, EDGE 25/50 PIN (NO TABS)
CONNECTOR, HEADER 25 PIN
CONNECTOR, HEADER, 6 PIN (2X3)
CONNECTOR, KEYBOARD

CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE 13 CIRCUIT
CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE 15 CIRCULIT
CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE 25 CIRCUIT
CONTACT,PIN CRIMP SNAP-IN .081 DIA
CORD PULLEY

CORD RETAINER

COVER, BACK (METAL)

COVER, BACK ASSEMBLY M///

COVER, BOTTOM, PROFILE

COVER, CASESLOTS DISK II

COVER, DRIVE, BOTTOM PROFILE
COVER, FRONT (PLASTIC)

COVER, TOP, PROFILE

COVER, TOP, PWR SUPPLY, PROFILE
CRC GENERATOR/CHECKER

CRT ASSEMBLY,C12M34P4

CRT GREEN PHOSPHER M///

CRYSTAL 2 MEG

CRYSTAL,
CRYSTAL,

CRYSTAL,
CRYSTAL,

CRYSTAL,

1.843200 MHZ

10MHZ

14.250450 MHZ EUROMOD
14.318630 MHZ
4.433619 MHZ

Page 10

661-91008
914-0009
944-0013
600-0006
600-0008
515-0013
519-0032
519-0012
519-0019
519-0022
515-0014
519-0017
519-0016
517-0035
515-0090
515-0052
515-0053
515-0050
515-0054
515-0051
519-0100
515-0140
513-5001
U513-3001
519-0018
519-0011
519-0041
517-0015
513-5002
519-0014
519-0001
UK-K519-0002
519-0092
519-0093
519-0094
515-0032
UT-126-0011
UT-126-0012
UT-116-2108
UH-3454051
815-5008
825-0009
810-0092
UT-130-0022
815-5007
805-0091
337-9401
UH-2352811
UH-2352921
UQ-94237

197-0015
197-0017

197-0002
197-0001

197-0011

670-9003
914-0009
944-0013
600-0006
ADD
515-0013
519-0032
519-0012
519-0019
519-0022
515-0014
519-0017
519-0016
ADD

ADD
515-0016
515-0053
515-0050
515-0054
515-0051
ADD

ADD
513-5001
ADD
519-0018
519-~0011
ADD
517-0015
513-5002
519-0014
519-0001
K519-0002
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
652-0133
652-0435
652-0390
3454051
ADD
825-0009
ADD
652-0391
ADD

ADD

ADD
2352811
2352921
94237
ADD
197-0017
197-0002
197-0001
197-0011



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

CRYSTAL, TUNING FORK 32.768 KHZ
CURSOR ///

CURSOR /// MANUAL

DACRON CORD

DC MOTOR

DEFLECTOR YOKE M///

DEK CLAMP 037-0250

DELAY LINE 14 PIN DIP 100 OHM, 50NS
DELAY LINE 14 PIN DIP 500 OHM 1OONS
DESCRIPTION CARD, APPLE BOWL
DIOD,SILICON,1S2076/1S2473H
DIODE 1.2V TEMP. COMP REFERENCE
DIODE 1N4152, FAST SWITCHING
DIODE BRIDGE 1l.5A, 200V

DIODE BRIDGE 400V 2AMP 3N256
DIODE VOLTRAGE VARIABLE CAPACITANCE
DIODE ZENER 10V 5%

DIODE, 1N4003

DIODE, 1N4004

DIODE, 1N4148

DIODE, 1N4933

DIODE, 1N4936

DIODE, 1N5231B 5.1V ZENER
DIODE, 1N5236 7.5V ZENER

DIODE, 1NS5252 24V ZENER

DIODE, 1IN5712 SCHOTTKY BARRIER
DIODE, 1N914

DIODE, 1SS53

DIODE, MR850

DIODE, SCR Cl22U/2N6395

DIODE, SILICON, 1N4606

DIODE, SILICON, 15582

DIODE, SILICON, HZ-6Cl

DIODE, SILICON, Hz36-1

DIODE, SILICON, RDS.lE

DIODE, SILICON, VO06C

DIODE, SILICON, VO6CS

DIODE, SILICON, VO9C

DIODE, SILICON, V1lJ

DIODE, SWITCHING, 50V, 1N4150
DIODE, ZENER 12V 2%

DIODE, ZENER 8.2 VOLT

DIODE, 1N4001
DIODE,SILICON,VO6E

DIODE,ZENER, 12.2V, +/- 0.2V
DIODE,ZENER, 9.8V,+/-0.2V(2K7)
DISK ALIGHMENT TOOL

DISK CALIBRATION DISKETTE-SVC
DISK CALIBRATION KIT

DISK
DISK
DISK
DISK
DISK
DISK

CONTROLLER CARD
CONTROLLER CARD
CONTROLLER CARD
CONTROLLER CARD
CONTROLLER CARD
CONTROLLER CARD

DEF FR EXC
DEF FR REP
EXCHANGED
NEW, FG
REPAIRED
SERVICE

Page 11

197-0004
UK-K060-0002
UK=-K030-0001
UT-174-3001.
U880-0008
UH-2441371
830-0006
156-0100
156-0110
030-0041
UH-2331351
375-0010
371-4152
351-0001
351-0256
375-0012
371-5240
371-4003
371-4004
371-4148
371-4933
371-4936
371-5231
371-5236
371-5252
375-0005
371-0914
U375-0019
375-0001
U372-0001
U371-0001
UH-2331912
UH-2331807
UH-2332001
UH-2331492
UH-2330721
UH-2330256
UH-2330551
UH-2330561
371-4150
371-5291
UT-154-2738
371-4001
UH-2330252
U371-0004
U371-0002
UM-652-0158
686-0006
652-0289
664-92011
662-92011
665-92011
661-82011
663-92011
660-82011

197-0004
ADD

ADD
652-0132
QY1lll
2441371
830-0006
156-0100
156-0110
030-0041
ADD

ADD

ADD
351-0001
351-0256
ADD

ADD
371-4003
371-4004
371-4148
371-4933
371-4936
371-5231
ADD
371-5252
375-0005
371-0914
ADD
375-0001
227-1300010
212-10700210
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
371-4150
375-0002
652-0387
ADD

ADD

ADD
222-12295001
652-0158
652-0199
652-0289
ADD

ADD
REP/EXCH
650-4104
REP/EXCH
ADD



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION NEW PART NUMBER OLD PART NUMBER
DISK CONTROLLER CARD SVCE STOCK 661-92011 650-9104
DISK MECH ALPS A3 INT DEF FR EXC 664-92014 ADD
DISK MECH ALPS A3 INT DEF FR REP 662-92014 ADD
DISK MECH ALPS A3 INT EXCHANGED 665-92014 REP/EXCH
DISK MECH ALPS A3 INT NEW, FG 661-82014 652-0322
DISK MECH ALPS A3 INT REPAIRED 663-92014 REP/EXCH
DISK MECH ALPS A3 INT SERVICE 660-82014 ADD
DISK MECH ALPS A3 INT svcE sTock 661-92014 652-9322
DISK MECH ASSY A2 B&H EXCHANGED 665-92081 ADD
DISK MECH ASSY A2 B&H NEW, FG 661-82081 ADD
DISK MECH ASSY A2 B&H REPAIRED 663-92081 ADD
DISK MECH ASSY A2 B&H SERVICE 660-82081 ADD
DISK MECH ASSY A2 B&H SVCE STOCK 661-92081 ADD
DISK MECH SHUG A3 EXT DEF FR EXC 664-92015 ADD
DISK MECH SHUG A3 EXT DEF FR REP 662-92015 ADD
DISK MECH SHUG A3 EXT EXCHANGED 665-92015 REP/EXCH
DISK MECH SHUG A3 EXT NEW, FG 661-82015 652-0396
DISK MECH SHUG A3 EXT REPAIRED 663-92015 REP /EXCH
DISK MECH SHUG A3 EXT SERVICE 660-82015 ADD
DISK MECH SHUG A3 EXT SVCE STOCK 661-92015 652-9396
DISK MECHANICAL ASSY A2 DEF FR EXC 664-92012 ADD
DISK MECHANICAL ASSY A2 DEF FR REP 662-92012 ADD
DISK MECHANICAL ASSY A2 EXCHANGED 665-92012 REP/EXCH
DISK MECHANICAL ASSY A2 NE, FG 661-82012 652-0138
DISK MECHANICAL ASSY A2 REPAIRED 663-92012 REP/EXCH
DISK MECHANICAL ASSY A2 SERVICE 660-82012 ADD
DISK MECHANICAL ASSY A2 SVCE STOCK 661-92012 652-9138
DISK W/ENVELOPE C.P. VOL 3 600-2506 600-2506
DISK W/ENVELOPE C.P. VOL 4 600-2507 600-2507
DISK. W/ENVELOPE C.P. VOL 5 600-2508 600-2508
DISKETTE ASS, GEN LED DATA BKDOOl 680-0026 680-0026
DISKETTE ASSY A3 PASCAL 3 681-0012 ADD
DISKETTE ASSY, A3 BLANK 681-0008 681-0008
DISKETTE ASSY, A3 DEMONSTRATION 681-0007 681-0007
DISKETTE ASSY, A3 PASCAL 1 681-0010 ADD
DISKETTE ASSY, A3 PASCAL 2 681-0011 ADD
DISKETTE ASSY, A3 PROFILE "DEMO" 681-0030 ADD
DISKETTE ASSY, A3 PROFILE DRIVER 681-0022 ADD
DISKETTE ASSY, A3 SILENTYPE DRIVER 681-0009 ADD
DISKETTE ASSY, ACC PAY DATA DATOll 680-0029 680-0029
DISKETTE ASSY, ACC REC DATA BKDOO6 680-0028 680-0028
DISKETTE ASSY, ACC REC DATA DATO06 680-0027 680-0027
DISKETTE ASSY, ACCT PAY 1 BKSOll BK 680-0022 680-0022
DISKETTE ASSY, ACCT PAY 1 SYSOll 680-0021 680-0021
DISKETTE ASSY, ACCT PAY 2 BKSOl2 BK 680-0024 680-0024
DISKETTE ASSY, ACCT PAY 2 SYsOl2 680-0023 680-0023
DISKETTE ASSY, ACCT PAY DATA BKDOll 680-0030 680-0030
DISKETTE ASSY, ACCT REC 1 BKSOQ06 680-0018 680-0018
DISKETTE ASSY, ACCT REC 2 BKS007 BK 680-0020 680-0020
DISKETTE ASSY, ACCT REC 2 SYS007 680-0019 680-0019
DISKETTE ASSY, ACT REC 1 SYS006é 680-0017 680-0017
DISKETTE ASSY, AII EMULATION 681-0002 681-0002
DISKETTE ASSY, APPLE BOWL 680-0039 680-0039
DISKETTE ASSY, APPLE BUS BASIC 681-0005 681-0005
DISKETTE ASSY, APPLE III DEMO 680-0056 680-0056

Page 12



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION NEW PART NUMBER OLD PART NUMBER
DISKETTE ASSY, APPLE MUSIC THEORY 680-0059 680-0059
DISKETTE ASSY, APPLE PLOT 680-0046 680-0046
DISKETTE ASSY, APPLE WRITER 680-0033 680-0033
DISKETTE ASSY, BASICS 680-0002 680-0002
DISKETTE ASSY, BKUP SYS MST BKMOOL 680-0012 680-0012
DISKETTE ASSY, DOS TOOL KIT 680-0045 680-0045
DISKETTE ASSY, ELEM MY DEAR APPLE 680-0044 680-0044
DISKETTE ASSY, GEN LED 1 BKSOOl BK 680-0014 680-0014
DISKETTE ASSY, GEN LED 1 BKS002 BK 680-0016 680-0016
DISKETTE ASSY, GEN LED 1 SYso00l 680-0013 680-0013
DISKETTE ASSY, GEN LED 2 SYS002 680-0015 680-0015
DISKETTE ASSY, GEN LED DATA DATOOL 680-0025 680-0025
DISKETTE ASSY, GRAPHICS TAB SOFT 680-0007 680-0007
DISKETTE ASSY, GRAPHICS TAB SOFT BK 680-0035 680-0035
DISKETTE ASSY, LC APPLE 1 680-0004 680-0004
DISKETTE ASSY, LC APPLE 2 680-0005 680-0005
DISKETTE ASSY, LC APPLE 3 680-0006 680-0006
DISKETTE ASSY, LC APPLE 0 680-0003 680-0003
DISKETTE ASSY, MAIL LIST MANAGER 681-0006 ADD
DISKETTE ASSY, PORTFOLIO EVALUATOR 680-0037 680-0037
DISKETTE ASSY, SYS MASTER MSTOOl 680-0011 680-0011
DISKETTE ASSY, SYSTEM UTILITIES 681-0001 652-0465
DISKETTE ASSY, VC SAMPLER 681-0004 681-0004
DISKETTE ASSY,D.R.P. 2.2, INT'L 686-0002 652-0398
DISKETTE ASSY,D.R.P. 2.2, UsA 686=-0001 652-0397
DISKETTE BLANK, NOT WRITE PROTECTED 004-0001 004-0001
DISKETTE GUIDE ASSEMBLY (LH) 815-0081 BG242-A
DISKETTE GUIDE ASSEMBLY (RH) 815-0080 BG241-A
DISKETTE STOPPER 805-0070 HYS11
DISKETTE, ALLIGNMENT 090-0004 090-0004
DISKWARE ASSY, APPLE STELLAR INV. 680-0042 680-0042
DISKWARE ASSY, DOS 3.2.1 PLUS 680-0041 ' 680-0041
DISKWARE ASSY, DOS 3.2.1 STANDARD 680-0040 680-0040
DL 2-WID 2-3-INPT OR-AND/OR-AND-INV 325-0117 ADD
DOOR 815-0376 BH11l1
DOOR CLIP, DISK APPLEIII 815-0162 815-0162
DOOR HINGE 815-0083 Js36l
U815-0066 815-0066
DOOR, DISK APPLEIII 815-0164 815-0164
DOOR, DISK III 815-0187 ADD
DRESS PANEL, DRIVE, PROFILE 810-0090 ADD
DRESS PANEL, PWR SPLY PROFILE 810-0091 ADD
DRIVE BELT U880-0007 GR11ll
DUAL FET OP AMP/BUFFER 353-0353 ADD
E-RING T U830-0009 ADD
E-WASHER U860-0003 21104002
ELECTRONICS, MODULE UH-3410291 3410291
EM PROFILE SPARES KIT EURO-SVC 652-0462  652-0462
EM PROFILE SPARES KIT U.S.-SVC 652-0461 652-0461
EMI SUPPRESSION KIT/SERVICE 652-0360 ADD
ENVELOPE, 70 LB. BLUE 942-0196 652-0466
ENVELOPE, A2 DISKETTE 914-0005 914-0005
ENVELOPE, DISKETTE APPLE 3 914-0019 ADD
EOM, IEEE-488 341-0059 341-0059



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

EPROM, 2048 X 8 2716

EPROM, SUPER SERIAL CD. A2
EPROM~FIRMWARE 3.90 Z8 PROFILE-2716
ERRATA A3 PASCAL PROG. VOL 1 & 2
ERRATA, A3 PASCAL PROG. PREP TOOLS
ETHER FOAM PAD, 10-3/4,8=3/4,3/8
EXTENDER BOARD SET/SPRINT 5

FACE PLATE
FAN MOTOR ASSY S3, S5

FAN,STD. CW

FASTENER, HEDLOCK
FASTENER, PC BOARD STANDOFF

FASTENER, RETAINING CLIP

FASTENER/SPACER 1/2" RICHCO DLCHCO DLCBS=-8N
FASTNER/SPACER 3/8"

FASTON
FASTON TAB
FEET 3M P/N 8J-5012
FEET, RUBBER

FELT WASHER

FET, N-CHANNEL VOLT CONTRL RESIS.
FG DISKWARE, APPLE WRITER

FG DSKWARE BRIDGE TUTOR W/SC PB
FG, APPLE STELLAR INVADERS

FG, DIST. SOFTWARE APPLE LOGO
FILTER, CRT, GLARE CONTRAST
FILTER, POWER LINE

FILTER, POWER LINE, BOTTOM
FLOPPY ARMOUR, 5 l/4"

FOAM PAD, SPEAKER

FOAM, USER INPUT REPORT A3
.52HT, SG

FORM, USER INPUT REPORT

FORM,A3 DIAGNOSTIC DISKETTE=-SVC
FORM,APPLE SUPPORT QUME S5-5VC
FORM,DRP 2.1 REPORT-SVC
FORM,LEVEL 1 DLR.AGREEMENT-SVC
FORM,SERVICE DPT.PROBLEM REPORT
FRAME ASSEMBLY, FRONT

FRAME, 5" X 13" WHITE METAL
FRAME, LEFT SIDE (HDA)

FRAME ,RIGHT SIDE HDA

FREEZE MIST, CIRCUIT COOLER, 16 0Z.

FOOT,

FRONT PANEL
FRONT PLATE

- -~

FRONT PLATE (FDM1ll)
FRONT YOKE, DISK APPLE III

FUSE
FUSE
FUSE
FUSE
FUSE
FUSE
FUSE
FUSE

1 AMP

SLO/BLO 3AG

1/2 AMP SLO/BLO 3AG

2AMPS
3AMPS
4AMPS
SAMPS
6AMPS
8AMPS

3 AG
3AG
3AG
3AG
3AG
3AG

335-2716
341-0065
341-0129
031-0237
031-0239
944-0028
UQ=99025-05
U815-0074
UQ-81847-01
UQ-85414
830-0002
830-0003
830-0014
830-0016
830~0017
U517-0009
U517-0002

UK-K865-0001

865-0001
UQ-80398
376-0016
683-8003
683-8022
683-8007
950-0063
825-0192
199-0003
199-0001
UM=-652-0177
944-0057
030-0158
865-0005
030-0136
073-0020
073-0036
073-0021
073-0022
073-0023
UH-3226011
UM-652-0178

UsS=-64023-001
US-64024-001

916-0001
UQ-81816-04
815-0084
815-0374
815-0165
UQ=94031-10
UQ-94031-05
UQ-94096-02

~ UQ-94096-03

UQ-94096-04
UQ-94096-05
UQ-94096-06
UQ-94096-08

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
815-0074
81847-01
ADD
830-0002
830-0003
ADD
830-0016
830~0017
517-0009
AY1ll
ADD
865-0001
80398
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
199-0001
652-0177
944-0057
ADD

ADD

ADD
652-8127
652-0301
652-0359
652-0298
652-0294
3226011
ADD
64023-001
64024-001
916-0001
81816-04
BH121
BH121
815-0165
94031-10
94031-05
94096-02
94096-03
94096-04
94096-05
94096-06
94096-08




PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION NEW PART NUMBER OLD PART NUMBER
FUSE, 2.0A UH-2720584 ADD
FUSE, 2.5A 250VAC QUICK ACTING 740~0020 ADD
FUSE, 2.75A, 125V U740-0001 652-0325
FUSE, LA 250V PIGTAIL 740-0001 740-0001
FUSE,0.84 : UH-0591168 ADD
GAME CONTROLS-TWO PLAYERS 600-0033 600~0033
GEAR, IDLER PAPER FEED UQ-80202 80202
GRAPHIC TABLET OVERLAY-SVC 652-0176 ADD
GRAPHICS TAB DIAG. DISKETTE-SVC 686-0004 652-0104
GRAPHICS TAB IC ASSEMBLY-SVC 652-0146 ADD
GRAPHICS TAB PEN ASSEMBLY~SVC 652-0145 ADD
GRAPHICS TAB PLASTIC SHEET-SVC 652-0135 652-0135
GRAPHICS TABLET ASSEMBLY DEF FR EXC 664=-72017 ADD
GRAPHICS TABLET ASSEMBLY DEF FR REP 662-72017 ADD
GRAPHICS TABLET ASSEMBLY EXCHANGED 665-72017 REP /EXCH
GRAPHICS TABLET ASSEMBLY NEW, FG 66162017 672-5029
GRAPHICS TABLET ASSEMBLY REPAIRED 663-72017 REP /EXCH
GRAPHICS TABLET ASSEMBLY SERVICE 660-62017 ADD
GRAPHICS TABLET ASSEMBLY SVCE STOCK 66172017 672-9029
GRAPHICS TABLET SPARES KIT-SVC 652-0109 652-0109
GRAPHTAB INTERFACE CARD DEF FR EXC 664~92016 ADD
GRAPHTAB INTERFACE CARD DEF FR REP 662-92016 ADD
GRAPHTAB INTERFACE CARD EXCHANGED 665-92016 REP/EXCH
GRAPHTAB INTERFACE CARD NEW, FG 661-82016 670-4012
GRAPHTAB INTERFACE CARD REPAIRED 663-92016 REP/EXCH
GRAPHTAB INTERFACE CARD SERVICE 66082016 ADD
GRAPHTAB INTERFACE CARD SVCE STOCK 661-92016 670-9012
GROMET, PANEL MIG. FOR RECT. LAMPS 815-0190 815-0190
GUIDE DISKETTE (LEFT) U815-0072 815-0072
GUIDE DISKETTE (RIGHT) U815-0065 815-0065
GUIDE O DEGREE UK-K815-0005 K815-0005
GUIDE ROD U800-0003 800-0003
GUIDE SHAFT 800-0008 EY141
GUIDE SHAFT CLAMP 815-0073 HY641
GUIDE SHAFT KEEPER 805-0071 HY611
GUIDE, OFFSET UK-K815-0037 K815-0037
GUIDE, PCB MOUNTING UQ-80306 80306
GUIDE, PCB T, S5 UQ-81846 81846
HAMMER ASSEMBLY UQ-80714=05 ADD
HAMMER ASSEMBLY STD UQ~80714-07 ADD
HAND CONTROLLER UK-K060-0003 ADD
HAND CONTROLLER DEF FR EXC 664=71018 ADD
HAND CONTROLLER DEF FR REP 662-71018 ADD
HAND CONTROLLER EXCHANGED 665-71018 REP /EXCH
HAND CONTROLLER NEW, FG 661-61018 699-0058
HAND CONTROLLER SERVICE 660-61018 ADD
HAND CONTROLLER SVCE STOCK 661-71018 ADD
HAND CONTROLLR REPAIRED 663-71018 REP /EXCH
HEAD AND CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY U699-0013 699-0013
HEAD CABLE, T200 UT-103-0008 652-0129
HEAD CARRIER SILENTYPE UT-126-0019 652-0389
HEAD CORD CLAMP U830~0070 ADD
HEAD DRIVE BELT, T200 UT-174=8254 652-0131
HEAD MOTOR ASSY, T200-01 UT-103-0155 652-0136
HEADER 14 P UK-K515-0005 ADD

Page 15



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

HEADER 24 PIN RIGHT ANGLE
HEADER, 10 PIN RT. ANGLE W/O EARS
HEADER, 26 PIN RT. ANGLE W/O EARS
HEADER, RIGHT ANGLE

HEADER, RIGHT ANGLE, 6 PIN
HEADER, RT ANG 34 PIN DOBLE ROW
HEADER, RT ANG, 16 PIN DOUBLE ROW
HEADER, RT ANGLE 2 PIN .100 CENTER
HEADER, RT ANGLE 5 PIN .156 CENTER
HEADER, SINGLE ROW 4 PIN .1" CNT
HEADER, UNPROTECTED-20 PIN

HEAT SINK ASSY PAPER PW

HEAT SINK, CARR DRIVER ASSY

HEAT SINK, DIODE

HEAT SINK, TO3 BOTTOM

HEATSINK

HINGE SPRING

HOUSIG, A2 W/EMI PAINTING DETAIL
HOUSING

HOUSING CONNECTOR

HOUSING, 2 PIN

HOUSING, B&H APPLE II

HOUSING, PLASTIC APPLE II
HOUSING, PWR SPLY, PROFILE

HS GP SER INTRFAC MNL (TP)

HUB COLLET

HUB FRAME

HUB SHAFT

I.C. MC 140856

I.C. PROM CASB128 BURN-IN

I.C. PROM CASB256 WITH BURN-IN
I.C. PROM RAS65 WITH BURN-IN

I.C. PROM U22

I.C. PROM U33

I.C. PROM US7

I.C. ROM, A3 PARAL. PRT. W/BURN-IN
I.C., HORIZ.&VERT.OSC,HAL166X
I.C., LM301 BURNED-IN

I.C., SYNE CIRCUIT, KCS81C

I.C., SYNE SEPARATOR, KCS582C
I.C.,7410 BURNED-IN

I.C.,74123 BURNED-IN

I.C.,7414 BURNED-IN

I.C.,7416 BURNED-IN

1.C.,74193 BURNED-IN

1.C.,7425 BURNED-IN

I.C.,7426 BURNED-IN
I.C.,7458412/8212 BURNED-IN
1.C.,DM8837 BURNED-IN

I/C DUAL 4-INPUT NAND GATE

I/0 CABLE 10 FT, S5 RS 232C

I/0 SIGNAL CABLE ASSEMBLY

IC 4020

IC 74221 BURNED IN
IC 7442

UK-K519-0003
515-0082
515-0080
U519-0001
515-0102
515-0131
515-0130
515-0160
515-0150
515-0120
515-0007
UQ=90092-02
UQ-80712-01
805~0009
805-0008
U730-0001
805-0074
810-0360
815-0375
U520-0001
520~0060
815-0078
815-0001
805-0090
030-0012
U815-0067
800-0009
800-0006
UQ-96358
342-0062
342-0063
342-0061
UQ-95837-42
UQ-95837-43
UQ=95837-45
342-0057
UH-2360254
UQ=96311-01
UH-2360271
UH-2360281
UQ=-95010
UQ-95123
UQ-95014
UQ-95016
UQ=-95193
UQ-95025
UQ-95026
UQ-95412
UQ=95537
UT-152-2082
UQ-99124
UQ=99145
UQ-95220

UQ-95221
UQ-95442-01

K519-0003
ADD

ADD

ADD
515-0012
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
515-0007
90092-02
80712-01
805-0009
805-0008
ADD
HY711
810-0360
VY1lll
BGl21
ADD
815-0078
815-0001
ADD
030-0012
815-0067
FY11ll
EY1lll
96358
ADD

ADD

ADD
95837-42
95837-43
95837-45
ADD

ADD
96311-01
ADD

ADD
95010
95123
95014
95016
95193
95025
95026
95412
95537
652-0388
99124
99145
95220
95221
95442-01



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION NEW PART NUMBER  OLD -PART NUMBER
IC 74LS123 UQ-98123 98123
IC 74LS133 UQ-98133 98133
IC 74LS157 UQ-98157 98157
IC 74LS193 UQ-98193 98193
IC 74Ls221 UQ-98221 98221
IC 74Ls279 UQ-98279 98279
IC 74Ls367 UQ-98367 98367
IC 74Ls42 UQ-98042 98042
IC 75154 UQ-96154 96154
IC AHSO1l1CN SPECIAL UQ-96000~01 96000-01
IC CPU 3850 FAIRCHILD UQ-95820 95820
IC ECL DUAL TYP D MSTR-SLAV FLP-FLP 325-0131 ADD
IC F4020/34020 14 BIT UQ-95824 95824
IC LM 2917N 359-2917 SCl18
IC LM339 UQ-96339-01 96339-01
IC MI 3853 PROM UQ-95821 95821
IC PROM U22-5-5 (95837-4) SET UQ-95837-32 95837-32
IC PROM U33-S-5 (95837-4) SET UQ-95837-33 95837-33
IC PROM U34-5-5 UQ-95837-34 95837-34
IC PROM US57S-5 (95837-45) SET UQ-95837-35 95837-35
IC REG. +5V 100MA TO 92, 3 TERMNL 353-0005 ADD
IC ROM MN 5213 UQ-95819-01 95819-01
IC SOCKET MICROPRO. W/24P PIGGYBACK 337-8603 ADD
IC TLO84 UQ-96084 96084
IC TRANS ARRAY QUAD PNP GEN PURPOSE 351-2907 ADD
IC TRI1602B UQ-96010 96010
IC UA3403 UQ-96003 96003
ICc, TL510CP 355-0510 355-0510
IC, (OPT. COUPLER)TL431CP/TL431CLP U327-0001 211-10800100
IC, 1024 X 4 STATIC RAM 2114 334-2114 334-2114
IC, 1488 QUAD LINE DRIVER 359-1488 359-1488
IC, 1489 LINE RECEIVER 359-1489 359-1489
IC, 2003A DARLINGTON TRANSIS. ARRAY 327-2003 327-2003
IC, 3146 HI VOLT, TRANSISTOR ARRAY 351-3146 351-3146
IC, 555 TIMER 329-0555 329-0555
IC, 556 DUAL TIMER 329-0556 329-0556
IC, 6522 VERSATILE I/F ADAPTER 337-6522 337-6522
IC, 6551 ASYNC. COMM I/F ADAPTER 337-6551 ADD
IC, 7406 301-0006 301-0006
IC, 74157 301-0157 ADD
IC, 74166 301-0166 301-0166
IC, 741CN-8 PIN MINIDIP 353-0741 353-0741
IC, 74259 301-0259 301-0259
IC, 7438 301-0038 ADD
IC, 7445 - - 301-0045 301-0045
IC, 7474 301-0074 ADD
IC, 7486 301-0086 ADD
IC, 74ALS74 309-0074 309-0074
IC, 74Cl6l 321-0161 321-0161
IC, 74LSOON 305-0000 305-0000
IC, 74LSO2N 305-0002 305-0002
IC, 74Ls03 305-0003 305-0003
IC, 74Ls04 305-0004 305-0004
IC, 74LSO05 305-0005 305-0005
IC, 74Ls08 305-0008 305-0008



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

IC,
Ic,
Ic,
Ic,
Ic,
IC,
Ic,
IC,
Ic,
IC,
Ic,
1c,
Ic,
Ic,
1c,
Ic,
Ic,
1C,
Ic,
IC,
Ic,
Ic,
Ic,
IC,
Ic,
IC,
Ic,

IC,
Ic,
Ic,
Ic,

Ic,
IC,
IC,
IC,
IC,
Ic,

IC,
IC,
IC,
IC,

IC,
IC,
IC,
Ic,
Ic,
IC,
IC,
IC,
IC,
IC,

74LS09

74LS10

74L8109
74LS11

74LS112
74LS8125
74LS126
74Ls132
74LS133
7415138
74LS8139
74LS14

74LS151
74LS153
74LS157
74LS161
74LS163
74LS164
74LS174
74LS175
74LS194
74LS20

74Ls21

74L5240
74LS244
74L8245
74LS251
74L8257
74LS260
74LS273
74L8279
7415280
74LS283
74LS298
74LS32

74LS8323
7415365
74LS367
74LS368
74LS374
74LS377

R/L SHIFT REGISTER

OCTAL BUS TRANSC.

9-BIT PARITY

74LS38 QUAD 2 INPUT BUFFER

7415399
741851
7415673
74LS74
741586

74S00 QUAD NAND GATE

74510

748151
748153
7458161
745175

748195 OR 93s00

748257

Page 18

305-0009
305-0010
305-0109
305-0011
305-0112
305-0125
305-0126
305-0132
305-0133
305-0138
305-0139
305-0014
305-0151
305-0153
305-0157
305-0161
305-0163
305-0164
305-0174
305-0175
305-0194
305-0020
305-0021
305-0240
305-0244
305-0245
305-0251
305-0257
305-0260
305-0273
305-0279
305-0280
305-0283
305-0298
305-0032
305-0323
305-0365
305-0367
305-0368
305-0374
305-0377
305-0038
305-0399
305-0051
305-0673
305-0074
305-0086
307-0000
307-0010
307-0151
307-0153
307-0161
307-0175
307-0195
307-0257

305-0009
305-0010
305-0109
305-0011
305-0112
305-0125
305-0126
305-0132
305-0133
305-0138
305-0139
305-0014
305-0151
305-0153
305-0157
305-0161
ADD

305-0164
305-0174
305-0175
305-0194
305-0020
305-0021
ADD

305-0244
ADD

305-0251
305-0257
305-0260
ADD

ADD

ADD

305-0283
305-0298
305-0032
305-0323
305-0365
305-0367
305-0368
305-0374
ADD

ADD

305-0399
305-0051
305-0673
305-0074
305-0086
307-0000
307-0010
307-0151
ADD

307-0161
307-0175
307-0195
307-0257



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

Page 19

DESCRIPTION NEW PART NUMBER OLD PART NUMBER
IC, 748374 307-0374 307-0374
IC, 74864 307-0064 ADD
IC, 74574 307-0074 307-0074
IC, 74586 307-0086 307-0086
IC, 75160 331-0160 331-0160
IC, 75161 331-0161 331-0161
IC, 83048 8-BIT TRI-STATE 315-8304 315-8304
IC, 8T28 315-0828 315-0828
IC, 8T97 315-0897 315-0897
IC, 9334 301-9334 301-9334
IC, 9708 6~CH. 8-BIT A TO D 355-9708 355-9708
IC, 9914P 331-9914 331-9914
IC, DM85L54N 313-0054 313-0054
IC, DUAL PERIPHERAL DRIVES 327-0453 ADD
IC, HIGH SPEED DUAL COMPARATOR 353-0319 ADD
IC, KEYBOARD ENCODER ‘ 331-0931 331-0931
IC, LM380 AUDIO POWER AMPLIFIER 353-0380 353-0380
IC, LM733CN 353-0733 353-0733
IC, MC3470 FLOPPY DISK READ AMPLIF. 355-3470 355-3470
IC, MOTOROLA MC6850P 337-6850 337-6850
IC, NE558 329-0558 329-0558
IC, P10 (2K ROM) 341-0026 341-0026
IC, PROM CASB65.1 341-0056 341-0056
IC, PROM P5A 341-0027 341-0027
IC, PROM Ul75-65 341-0055 341-0055
IC, PROM, STATE MACHINE, P6A 341-0028 341-0028
IC, PROM-256 X 8-P5 341-0009 341-0009
IC, TCA 650 CHROMINACE DEMOD. 353-0650 353-0650
IC, TL810CP 355-0810 355-0810
IC, TRANS. ARRAY QUAD COMP. PAIRS 351-6700 ADD
IC, VIDEO AMPLIFIER 353-0592 ADD
IC,6551A ASYNC,COMM.I/F ADAP. SELE. 337-0002 337-0002
IC,RAM 16K 200NS W/LOGO W/BURN-IN 334-0002 334-0002
IC,RAM 32K 200NS WO/LOGO WO/BURN-IN 333-0002 333-0002
IC,RAM 64K 200NS W/LOGO W/BURN-IN 334-0003 ADD
IC/MICROPROCESSOR 6502 337-6502 337-6502
IC/MICROPROCESSOR 65028 3MHZ 368-6502 368-6502
 IEEE CARD A2 DEF FR EXC 664-91006 ADD
IEEE CARD A2 DEF FR REP 662-91006 ADD
IEEE CARD A2 EXCHANGED 665-91006 REP/EXCH
IEEE CARD A2 NEW, FG 661-81006 670-4016
IEEE CARD A2 REPAIRED 663-91006 REP/EXCH
IEEE CARD A2 SERVICE 660-81006 ADD
IEEE CARD A2 SVCE STOCK 661-91006 670-9016
IN LINE FUSEHOLDER. (NONE) UQ-94252 94252
INACT,LBL 120 VAC .8 AMP UL PWR SUP 825-0316 ADD
INACT. BAG,POLY ZIPLOCK 9X13X4MILS 942-0006 942-0006
INACT.ASSY.KEYCAP SET A2 (B&H) LPM 605-0121 ADD
INACTIVE DISKETTE ASSY, TAX PLANNER 680-0057 680-0057
INACTIVE MANUAL, TAX PLANNER 030-0171 030-0171
INACTIVE, BAG, ANTI STAT 14 X 9 942-0112 ADD
INACTIVE, SWITCH J5-8722-07 705-0002 705-0002
INACTIVE,SCREW, #4=40 X 3/8 SEMS 844-0001 844-0001
INACTIVE,SCREW, #6~32 X 3/8 SEMS 844=-0004 844=-0004
INACTIVE.SUBASSY BTM CVR MN BD A3 610-0010 610-0010



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

INDUCTOR 100UH
INDUCTOR lUH

INDUCTOR CABLE 1 UH PCB #4
INDUCTOR CABLE 100 UH PCB #4
INDUCTOR FILTER 27 UH

INDUCTOR, 1S5UH 10% 100MA

INDUCTOR, FILTER 30UH 3A

INDUCTOR, POWER 20 MH
INST,SERVICING OWNER

INSTALLATION INSTR. A3 EXPAN. DISK
INSTALLATION PROCEDURE,EMI SUP KIT
INSULATOR A///

INSULATOR MICA T0220

INSULATOR, POWER SUPPLY

INTEGER BASIC CARD A2 DEF FR EXC
INTEGER BASIC CARD A2 DEF FR REP
INTEGER BASIC CARD A2 EXCHANGED
INTEGER BASIC CARD A2 NEW, FG
INTEGER BASIC CARD A2 REPAIRED
INTEGER BASIC CARD A2 SERVICE
INTEGER BASIC CARD A2 SVCE STOCK
JACK, PHONE

JACK, PHONO RT ANG (MON) NTT 333-15
JOYSTICK & KNOB ASSEMBLY

JOYSTICK II

JOYSTICK II MANUAL

JUMPER, 1.0 INCH

KEEPER GUIDE ROD

KEP CAP 3

KEY CAP " "

KEY CAP "COMMA"

KEY CAP "PERIOD"

KEY CAP
KEY CAP
KEY CAP
KEY CAP
KEY CAP
KEY CAP

W& - O

KEY CAP

6
KEY CAP 7
KEY CAP 8
KEY CAP 9
KEY CAP ;
KEY CAP A
KEY CAP B
KEY CAP C
KEY CAP
KEY CAP
KEY CAP D
KEY CAP E
KEY CAP
KEY CAP F
KEY CAP G

Page 20

UQ-92021
UQ-92023
UQ-92023
UQ-92021
155-5602
151-5301
155-5601
155-8401
073-0029
030-0228
070-0007
UK-K805-0004
U820-0002
803-0096
664=91019
662-91019
665-91019
661-81019
663-91019
660-81019
661-91019
515-0002
515-0001
UK~K680-0004
UK-K060-0001
UK-K030-0002
UK-K810-0007
U805-0019
815-0013
815-0022
815-0057
815-0058
815-0059
815-0020
815-0011
815-0012
815-0014
815-0015
815-0039

815-0016
815-0017
815-0018
815-0019
815-0047
815-0038
815-0054
815-0052
815-0021
815-0037
815-0040
815-0027
815-0024
815-0041
815-0042

92021
92023
652-0217
652-0217
155-5602
151-5301
155-5601
155-8401
652-0351
ADD

ADD
K805-0004
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
REP/EXCH
ADD
REP/EXCH
ADD
670-9010
515-0002
515-0001
ADD

ADD

ADD
K810-0007
805-0019
815-0013
815-0022
815-0057
815-0058
815-0059
815-0020
815-0011
815-0012
815-0014
815-0015
815-0039

815-0016
815-0017
815-0018
815-0019
815-0047
815-0038
815-0054
815-0052
815-0021
815-0037
815-0040
815-0027
815-0024
815-0041
815-0042



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION NEW PART NUMBER OLD PART NUMBER
KEY CAP H 815-0043 815-0043
KEY CaP I 815-0032 815-0032
KEY CAP J 815-0044 815-0044
KEY CAP K 815-0045 815-0045
KEY CAP L 815-0046 815-0046
KEY CAP LEFT ARROW 815-0048 815-0048
KEY CAP M 815-0056 815-0056
KEY CAP N 815-0055 815-0055
KEY CAP 0 815-0033 815-0033
KEY CAP P 815-0034 815=-0034
KEY CAP PWR ON INDICATOR 815-0061 815-0061
KEY CAP Q 815-0025 815-0025
KEY CAP R 815-0028 815-0028
KEY CAP REPT 815-0035 815-0035
KEY CAP RESET 815-0023 815-0023
KEY CAP RETURN 815-0036 815-0036
KEY CAP SHIFT 815-0049 815-0049
KEY CAP SP BAR 815-0060 815-0060
KEY CAP T 815-0029 815-0029
KEY CAP U 815-0031 815-0031
KEY CAP V 815-0053 815-0053
KEY CAP W 815-0026 815-0026
KEY CAP X 815-0051 815-0051
KEY CAP Y 815-0030 815-0030
KEY CAP Z 815-0050 815-0050
KEY CAP, A2 BEIGE LPM, CURSOR UP/N 815-0220 815-0220
KEY CAP, A2 BEIGE LPM, O (ZERO) 815-0221 815-0221
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, / - 815-0099 815-0099
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, / @ 815-0118 815-0118
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, ! /1 815-0089 815-0089
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, " / ' 815-0133 815-0133
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, # / 3 ~ 815-0091 815-0091
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, § / 4 815-0092 815-0092
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, Z / 5 815-0093 815-0093
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, & / 7 815-0095 815-0095
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, ( / 9 815-0097 815-0097
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, ) /O 815-0098 815-0098
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, * / 8 815-0096 815-0096
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, + / = 815-0100 815-0100
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, = (MINUS) 815-0160 815-0160
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, . (DECIMAL) 815-0152 815-0152
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, 0 (ZERO) 815-0151 815-0151
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, 1 : 815-0135 815-0135
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, 2 815-0136 815-0136
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, 3 815-0137 815-0137
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, 4 815-0119 815-0119
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, 5 (W/SENSOR) 815-0120 815-0120
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, 6 815-0121 815-0121
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, 7 815-0102 815-0102
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, 8 815-0103 815-0103
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, 9 815-0104 815-0104
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, : / ® 815-0101 815-0101
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, < / , 815-0146 815-0146
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, > / . 815-0147 815-0147
KEY CAP, APPLE 3, ? / / 815-0148 815-0148

Page 21



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

XEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY

KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY
KEY

APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE

APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE

APPLE
APPLE

APPLE
APPLE
APPLE
APPLE

® W W v v v e v e w

-

v -

-

W W W W W W YW e W %Y o w W v v e

WWWLWLLWWLWWLWWWLWWLWLWLLWLWWLLLLVLWLWLLWLVLLLVLLLLWLLWLW
-

v v w

-

- -

-

-

WWLWLwLwLwLLLWLW
-

@/2

A

ALPHA LOCK
APPLE 1
APPLE 2
ARROW DOWN
ARROW LEFT
ARROW RIGHT
ARROW UP

B

C
CONTROL

D (W SENSOR)
E

ENTER
ESCAPE

mgmo MO ZX* RO

wn
o
=
y
=

SPACE

/1l

BEIGE
BEIGE
BEIGE

BEIGE

BEIGE
BEIGE

BEIGE
BEIGE
BEIGE
BEIGE

N KE <O

5
2

BAR

(W SENSOR)

1/1
"/2
#/3
$/4
Z/5
&/6
(/8
)/9
*/:
+/

Page 22

815-0090
815-0123
815-0153
815-0154
815-0155
815-0159
815-0157
815-0158
815-0150
815-0143
815-0141
815-0122
815-0125
815-0108
815-0161
815-0088
815-0126
815-0127
815-0128
815-0113
815-0129
815-0130
815-0131
815-0145
815-0144
815-0114
815-0115
815-0106
815-0109
815-0134
815-0124
815-0138
815-0149

815-0156
815-0110
815~0105
815-0112
815-0142
815-0107
815-0140
815-0111
815-0139
815-0116
815-0117
815~0223
815-0224
815-0225
815-0226

815-0227
815-0228
815-0230
815-0231
815-0237
815-0234

815-0090
815-0123
815-0153
815-0154
815-0155
815-0159
815-0157
815-0158
815-0150
815-0143
815-0141
815-0122
815-0125
815~0108
815-0161
ADD

815-0126
815-0127
815-0128
815-0113
815-0129
815-0130
815-0131
815-0145
815-0144
815-0114
815-0115
815-0106
815-0109
815-0134
815-0124
815-0138
815-0149

815-0156
815-0110
815-0105
815-0112
815-0142
815-0107
815-0140
815-0111
815-0139
815-0116
815-0117
815-0223
815-0224
815-0225
815-0226
815-0227
815-0228
815-0230
815-0231
815-0237
815-0234



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

OLD PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION NEW PART NUMBER
XEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, +/; 815-0238 815-0238
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, ,/7 815-0229 815-0229
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, </, 815-0236 815-0236
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, >/. 815-0235 815-0235
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, ?// 815-0239 815-0239
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, @/P 815-0219 815-0219
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, A 815-0196 815-0196
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, ARROW 815-0232 815-0232
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, B 815-0214 815-0214
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, BELL/G 815-0218 815-0218
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, C 815-0213 815-0213
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, CTRL 815-0240 815-0240
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, D 815-0212 815-0212
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, E 815-0209 815=0209
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, ESC 815-0241 815-0241
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, F 815-0202 815-0202
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, H 815-0203 815-0203
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, I 815-0201 815-0201
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, J 815-0204 815-0204
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, K 815-0215 815-0215
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, L 815-0216 815-0216
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, M 815-0217 815-0217
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, O 815-0222 815-0222
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, Q 815-0207 815-0207
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, R 815-0210 815-0210
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, REPT 815-0242 815-0242
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, RESET 815-0243 815-0243
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, RETURN 815-0244 ADD

KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, S 815-0211 815-0211
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, SHIFT 815-0245 815-0245
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, T 815-0198 815~0198
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, U 815-0200 815-0200
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, V 815-0206 815-0206
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, W 815-02C8 815-0208
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, X 815-0205 815-0205
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, Y 815-0199 815-0199
KEY CAP, APPLE II BEIGE LPM, Z 815-0197 815-0197
KEY CAP,APPLE 3, / 6 815-0094 815-0094
KEY, POWER SWITCH, DC=51-83 705-0007 705-0007
KEYBOARD A3 DEF FR EXC 664=91022 ADD

KEYBOARD A3 DEF FR REP 662-91022 ADD

KEYBOARD A3 EXCHANGED 665-91022 REP /EXCH
KEYBOARD A3 NEW, FG 661-81022 610-5103
KEYBOARD A3 REPAIRED 663-91022 REP /EXCH
KEYBOARD A3 SERVICE 660-81022 ADD

KEYBOARD A3 SVCE STOCK 661-91022 610-9103
KEYBOARD ALPS SW A2 DEF FR EXC 664=74024 ADD

KEYBOARD ALPS SW A2 DEF FR REP 662=74024 ADD

KEYBOARD ALPS SW A2 EXCHANGED 665=74024 REP /EXCH
KEYBOARD ALPS SW A2 NEW, FG 661-64024 652-0112
KEYBOARD ALPS SW A2 REPAIRED 663-74024 REP /EXCH
KEYBOARD ALPS SW A2 SERVICE 660-64024 ADD

KEYBOARD ALPS SW A2 SVCE STOCK 661-74024 652-9112
KEYBOARD ARRAY RFI A2 DEF FR EXC 664=74025 ADD

KEYBOARD ARRAY RFI A2 DEF FR REP 662-74025 ADD



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

Page 24

DESCRIPTION NEW PART NUMBER OLD PART NUMBER
KEYBOARD ARRAY RFI A2 EXCHANGED 665-74025 REP /EXCH
KEYBOARD ARRAY RFI A2 NEW, FG 661-64025 652-0336
KEYBOARD ARRAY RFI A2 REPAIRED 663-74025 REP /EXCH
KEYBOARD ARRAY RFI A2 SERVICE 660=64025 ADD
KEYBOARD ARRAY RFI A2 SVCE STOCK 661-74025 652-9336
KEYBOARD ASSY LESS K/CAPS-TSTD AIL UK=-K602-2002 K602-2002
KEYBOARD COVER, APPLE III 815-0087 815-0087
KEYBOARD ELEC ENCODER A2 DEF FR REP 662-91023 ADD
664=91023 ADD
KEYBOARD ELEC ENCODER A2 EXCHANGED 665-91023 REP /EXCH
KEYBOARD ELEC ENCODER A2 NEW, FG 661-81023 605-4105
KEYBOARD ELEC ENCODER A2 REPAIRED 663-91023 REP /EXCH
KEYBOARD ELEC ENCODER A2 SERVICE 660-81023 ADD
KEYBOARD MECH B&H A2 EXCHANGED 665=91082 ADD
KEYBOARD MECH. B&H A2 NEW, FG 661-81082 ADD
KEYBOARD MECH. B&H A2 REPAIRED 663-91082 ADD
KEYBOARD MECH. B&H A2 SERVICE 660-81082 ADD
KEYBOARD MECH. B&H A2 SVCE STOCK 661-91082 ADD
KEYBOARD SINGLE DC 51 A2 DEF FR EXC 664=91020 ADD
KEYBOARD SINGLE DC- 51 A2 DEF FR REP 662-91020 ADD
KEYBOARD SINGLE DC S5l A2 EXCHANGED 665-91020 REP /EXCH
KEYBOARD SINGLE DC 51 A2 NEW, FG 661-81020 ADD
KEYBOARD SINGLE DC 51 A2 REPAIRED 663-91020 REP /EXCH
KEYBOARD SINGLE DC 51 A2 SERVICE 660-81020 ADD
KEYBOARD SINGLE DC 51 A2 SVCE STOCK 661-91020 605-9102
KEYBORD ELEC ENCODER A2 SVCE STOCK 661-91023 605-9105
KEYCAP, A2 SCULPTED, L ARROW 815-0395 ADD
KIMWIPES 918-0014 918-0014
KNOB, CONTRAST UH-3264111 ADD
KNOB, PAPER ADVANCE W/DECAL-01 UT-170-5003 652-0377
KYBD ALP SW RFI SCULP A2 DEF FR EXC 664=91073 ADD
KYBD ALP SW RFI SCULP A2 DEF FR REP- 662-91073 ADD
KYBD ALP SW RFI SCULP A2 EXCHANGED 665=91073 REP /EXCH
KYBD ALP SW RFI SCULP A2 NEW, FG 661-81073 ADD
KYBD ALP SW RFI SCULP A2 REPAIRED 663-91073 REP /EXCH
KYBD ALP SW RFI SCULP A2 SERVICE 660-81073 ADD
 KYBD ALP SW RFI SCULP A2 SVCE STOCK 661-91073 ADD
KYBD APS SW RFI A2 DEF FR EXC 664=91075 ADD
KYBD APS SW RFI A2 DEF FR REP 662-91075 ADD
KYBD APS SW RFI A2 EXCHANGED 665=91075 REP /EXCH
KYBD APS SW RFI A2 NEW, FG 661-81075 ADD
KYBD APS SW RFI A2 REPAIRED 663-91075 REP /EXCH
KYBD APS SW RFI A2 SERVICE 660-81075 ADD
KYBD APS SW RFI A2-SVCE STOCK 661-91075 ADD
KYBD ARRAY RFI SCUL A2 REPAIRED 663-91021 REP /EXCH
KYBD ARRAY RFI SCULP A2 DEF FR EXC 664=91021 ADD
KYBD ARRAY RFI SCULP A2 DEF FR REP 662-91021 ADD
KYBD ARRAY RFI SCULP A2 EXCHANGED 665-91021 REP /EXCH
KYBD ARRAY RFI SCULP A2 NEW, FG 661-81021 606=-0649
KYBD ARRAY RFI SCULP A2 SERVICE 660-81021 ADD
KYBD ARRAY RFI SCULP A2 SVCE STOCK 661-91021 ADD
LABE, TOUCH-UP PAINT-SERVICE 074=0004 652-0111
LABEL DISKWARE, "BLANK 026-0001 026-0001
LABEL FRONT, DISK LOGO 825-0069 ADD



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

LABEL SHEET BLANK DISKETTE VER 2

LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,
LABEL,

"VIDEO/CASSETTE IN-QUT"
(HDA)

CARTON,SINGLE PROFILE
DISKWARE BLANK

DRIVE 2, DISK II FOR A3
DRIVE 3, DISK II FOR A3
DRIVE 4, DISK IL FOR A3
EMI SUPPRESSION KIT

FCC NON COMPLIANCE APPLE 3
FRAGILE, PROFILE

FRONT NAMEPLATE DISK II
LED PROFILE

LOGO 16MM BY léMM

LOGO NAMEPLATE A3

MODEL NAMEPLATE A3
MULTIPLE DRIVE I.D. #1
MULTIPLE DRIVE I.D. #2
NAMEPLATE APPLE II
NAMEPLATE SILENTYPE PRINTER
NAMEPLATE, PROFILE

POWER ON

PRINTER PAPER INSTALLATION
REAR CONECTOR, APPLEIII
REAR NAMEPLATE DISK II
WARNING PWR SUP PROFILE

LABEL,CAUTION PROFILE/DUOFILE

LABEL,DATA PROCESSING-SVC

LABEL,DEF/EXC M///,SERVICE

LABEL,DSKWARE CALIB. DIAGNOSTIC-SVC
LABEL,SERVICE; PROFILE FOR APPLE III
LABEL,SHIPPING PLATE SERVICE

LAMP & CAP, GREEN S/5

LAMP & CAP, ORANGE S/5

LAMP & CAP, RED S/5

LAMP & CAP, YELLOW S/5

LAMP 02-1876=-01

LAMP A///

LAMP, (AII ARRAY/SWITCHABLE)
LAMP, BI-PIN 5V .l115A
LANGUAGE CARD A2 DEF FR EXC
LANGUAGE CARD A2 DEF FR REP
LANGUAGE CARD_ A2_ EXCHANGED
LANGUAGE CARD A2 NEW, FG
LANGUAGE CARD A2 REPAIRED
LANGUAGE CARD A2 SERVICE
LANGUAGE CARD A2 SVCE STOCK
LED ACTIVITY LIGHT

LED ACTIVITY LIGHT (SA390)
LED ASSEMBLY

LED ASSEMBLY,INDEX (HDA)
LED HOLDER

LED HOLDER RING

Page 25

030-0054
825-0003
074-0003
825-0116
026-1001
825-0078
825-0079
825-0080
074-0001
825-0207
825-0317
825-0005
825-0315
825-0311
825-0054
825-0066
825-0011
825-0012
825-0001
825-0065
825-0313
825-0163
825-0058
825-0057
825-0006
825-0320
825-0113

074-0009

074-0011
074-0005
074-0002
074-0010
UQ-94292-01
UQ-94292-03
UQ-94292-02
UQ-94292-04
710-0001
UK-K710-0002
UK-K710-0001
710-0003
664-91026
662-91026
665-91026
661-81026
663-91026
660-81026
661-91026
U378-0001
710-0002
U378-0006
US-54037-001
U378-0004
U378-0005

030-0054
825-0003
ADD
ADD
ADD
825-0078
825-0079
825-0080
ADD
ADD
ADD
825-0005
ADD
ADD
825-0054
ADD
825-0011
825-0012
825-0001
825-0065
ADD
825-0163
ADD
ADD
825-0006
ADD
ADD
652-0837
652-0355

ADD

ADD

ADD
652-0837
94292-01
94292-03
94292-02
94292-04
710-0001
K710-0002
K710-0001
710-0003
ADD

ADD
REP/EXCH
670-4006
REP/EXCH
ADD
670-9006
ADD
710-0002
DELll-A
54037-001
BGlll
BG21l1



‘PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

LED, RED
LED, RED APPLE III DISKCABLE
LENS, POWER-PRINTED

LEVEL II SERVICE MANUAL

LID, A2 W/EMI PAINTING DETAIL
LID, B&H APPLE II

LID, PLASTIC APPLE II

LINE CARD GUIDE

LINK GUIDE BEARING ASSY FRONT-STD
LOAD BUTTON

LOGIC BOARD EURO A3 DEF FR REP

BOARD EURO A3 EXCHANGED
BOARD EURO A3 NW, FG

BOARD EURO A3 REPAIRED

BOARD EURO A3 SERVICE

BOARD EURO A3 SVCE STOCK
CARD 5V A3 DEF FR EXC

CARD 5V A3 DEF FR REP

CARD 5V A3 EXCHANGED

CARD 5V A3 NEW, FG

CARD 5V A3 REPAIRED

CARD 5V A3 SERVICE

CARD 5V A3 SVCE STOCK

CARD A2 NEW, FG

CARD A3 DEF FR EXC

CARD A3 DEF FR REP

CARD A3 EXCHANGED

CARD A3 REPAIRED

CARD A3 SERVICE

CARD A3 SVCE STOCK

CARD EURO 5V A3 DEF FR REP
CARD EURO SV A3 EXCHANGED
CARD EURO 5V A3 NEW, FG

CARD EURO 5V A3 REPAIRED
CARD EURO SV A3 SERVICE
LOGIC CARD EURO 5V A3 SVCE STOCK
LOGIC CARD EURO SV A3 DEF FR EXC
MAILER, 1 PIECE FOLDER

MAILER, ONE-PIECE,- HDA, SERVICE
MAILER,GARMENT BOX,17 X 11 X 2-1/2
MAILER,ONE-PIECE 12 1/2 X 9 1/2 X 2
MAILER,ONE-PIECE, 17 X 9-1/2 X 2
MAILER,ONE-PIECE, 9 X 6-1/4 X 1
MAILER,ONE-PIECE,16 X 4=1/4 X 2-1/2
MAILER-RETT 13-3/4 X 10-1/4 X 4=1/2
MAN, DIET ANALYSIS (SDS)

MAN, PASCAL ANIMATION TOOLS (SDS)
MAN, STEPWISE MULT REGRESSION

MAN, WORLDS GREATEST BLKJACK PROG

LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC
LOGIC

Page 26

378-0001

710-0004

UK-K816-0001
UK-K035-0004
UK-K035-0005
UK~K035-0006
UK~-K035-0007

810-0359
815-0079
815-0002
UQ-80312-01
UQ-80358
U815-0064
662-91028
664-91028

665-91028
661-81028
663-91028
660-81028
661-91028
664-91069
662-91069
665-91069
661-81069
663-91069
660-81069
661-91069
661-81027
664-91027
662-91027
665-91027
663-91027
660-81027
661-91027
662-91070
665-91070
661-81070
663=91070
660-81070
661-91070
664=91070
942-0143
942-0154
942-0192
942-0160
942-0180
942-0159
942-0177
942-0164
030-0315
030-0320
030-0326
030-0324

378-0001
710-0004
K816-0001
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

810-0359
815-0079
815-0002
80312-01
80358
815-0064
ADD

ADD

REP/EXCH
652-0372
REP/EXCH

ADD
652-9372

ADD

ADD
REP/EXCH
ADD
REP/EXCH
ADD
ADD
652-0372
ADD

"ADD

REP /EXCH
REP/EXCH
ADD
652-9372
ADD
REP /EXCH
ADD
REP/EXCH
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
652-0164
942-0169
652-0840
652-0163
652-0838
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

MAN, GEOMETRY /MEASURE DRILL/PRAC
MAN,UTOPIA GRAPHICS TAB SYS
MAN,VISICALC REAL ESTATE TEMP
MAN. A2 VT-100 EMULATOR (SDS)

MANUAL

MANUAL APM (SDS)

MANUAL BUSINESS SYSTEM (TP)
MANUAL PILOT ANIMATION TOOLS (MG)
MANUAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAPPING (SDS)

MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,
MANUAL,

"CHECKBOOK" (TP)

"COMM CARD OPER" (TP)

A2 IEEE-488 INTERFACE

A3 PASCAL PGRM. PREP. TOOLS
A3 PASCAL PROG. VOL 1

A3 PASCAL PROG. VOL II
APPLE ACCESS /// (SDS)
APPLE III OWNER'S GUIDE
APPLE PASCAL OPER SYS REF
APPLE PLOT (TP)

APPLE POST (TP)

APPLE WRITER (TP)

APPLE WRITER ///

APPLEII REF (TP)

APPLESOFT TUTORIAL

ARTIST DESIGNER

BRIDGE TUTOR (SDS)

DOS 3.3 (TP)

FORMULEX (SDS)

GOODSPELL (SDS)

MAIL LIST MGR AP3

MONITOR III

MUSICOMP (SDS)

OPERATOR, DJ NEWS & QT REPT
ORDER TRACKING SYS (SDS)
PERSONAL FINANCE MGR (SDS)
PILOT EDITORS REFERENCE
PILOT LANGUAGE REF

REF APPLE PASCAL LANGUAGE
REF. PLAN 80

SCRIPT /// (SDS)

SILENTYPE III USERS GUIDE
STD INPUT / OUTPUT DRIVERS
SUPERMAP (SDS)
TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE S5-SVC
TUTORIAL _PLAN 80

VC SAMPLER

VISICALC III

MANUAL,A/// DLR.DIAGNOSTIC REF.-SVC
MANUAL,A/// MODULE & DIAGNOSTIC-SVC
MANUAL,A/// MODULE REPLACEMENT-SVC
MANUAL,A3 BUSINESS BASIC VOL 2
MANUAL,A3 PASCAL UTIL LIB (SDS)
MANUAL ,ADMINISTRATION,LEVEL 1-SVC
MANUAL,AGENDA FILES (SDS)

MANUAL ,ANSWER BOOK 1-SVC

Page 27

030-0316
030-0336
030-0314
030-0318

UK-K030-0004

030-0333
030-0053
030-0319
030-0328
030-0027
030-0008
030-0197
030-0239
030-0237
030-0242
030-0308
030-0121
030-0100
030-0116
030-0049
030-0082,
030-0307
030-0004
030-0044
030-0331
030-0313
030-0115
030-0334
030-0322
030-0267
030-0193
030-0321
030-0135
030-0317
030-0335
030-0169
030-0168
030-0101
030-0337
030-0309
030-0128
030-0143
030-0327

UQ-652-0332

030-0338
030-0150
030-0149
072-0006
072-0008
072-0005
030-0292
030-0311
072-0043
030-0330
072-0010

ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
030-0053
ADD
ADD
030-0027
030-0008
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
030-0121
030-0100
030-0116
030-0049
030-0082
ADD
030-0004
030-0044
ADD
ADD
030-0115
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
030-0135
ADD
ADD
030-0169
030-0168
030-0101
ADD
ADD
ADD
030-0143
ADD
ADD
ADD
030-0150
030-0149
ADD
652-0326
ADD
ADD
ADD
652-0357
ADD
652-0193



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

MANUAL,ANSWER BOOK 2-SVC

MANUAL,AP BUSINESS BASIC VOL 1

MANUAL,CIRCUIT ANALYSIS
MANUAL, DIAGNOSTIC,LEVEL 1l-SVC
MANUAL,EDUCATION SOFTWARE DIRECTORY
MANUAL, FLOW CHARTS-PROCEDURES, SVC
MANUAL,GALACTIC WARS
MANUAL,GRAPHICS TABLET,LEVEL 1-SVC
MANUAL,HAND HOLDING BASIC (SDS)
MANUAL,NOTES,LEVEL 1-SVC
MANUAL, PROCEDURE,DISK CALIBRATION
MANUAL,PSORT (SDS)

MANUAL,SERVICE PROGRAMS BINDER

MANUAL,SILENTYPE,LEVEL 1-SVC
MANUAL,SPRINT 5 OPERATOR'S MANUAL
MANUAL,SPRINT 5 PRINTER-SVC
MANUAL,SUPER SERIAL CARD

MANUAL, TRAINING
MANUAL, TRAINING

MANUAL, TRAINING PGMS,GT,LEVEL
MANUAL, TRAINING PGMS,IC,LEVEL
MANUAL, TRAINING PGMS,KB,LEVEL
MANUAL, TRAINING PGMS,P1l,LEVEL
MANUAL, TRAINING PGMS,P2,LEVEL
MANUAL,TRAINING PGMS,ST,LEVEL

MANUAL, TRAINING

MANUAL,TRG BINDER,LEVEL 1-SVC
MANUAL, TRNG.PGMS,A2-D,LEVEL 1-SVC
MANUAL, TRNG.PGMS,A3-0,LEVEL 1-SVC
MANUAL , TRNG.PGMS,A3-1,LEVEL 1-SVC
MANUAL , TRNG.PGMS,A3~2,LEVEL 1-SVC
MANUAL, TRNG.PGMS,A3-3,LEVEL 1-SVC

MANUAL, TRNG.PGMS,DD1, LEVEL
MANUAL, TRNG.PGMS, DD2, LEVEL
MANUAL, TRNG.PGMS, DD3,LEVEL
MANUAL , TRNG.PGMS, DD4, LEVEL
MANUAL , TRNG.PGMS, DD5, LEVEL
MANUAL , TRNG.PGMS, DRP, LEVEL
MANUAL, TRNG.PGMS , EMI , LEVEL

PGMS,A,LEVEL 1-SVC
PGMS, CT, LEVEL1-SVC

1-5vC
1-SvC
1-svC
1-svC
1-sVC
1-svC

PGMS,W,LEVEL 1-SVC

1-svC
1-svC
1-svC
1-svC
1-svC
1-svC
1-svC

MANUAL , TRNG . PGMS , INTRODUCT LON-SVC
MANUAL , TRNG.PGMS,RRT, LEVEL 1-SVC
MANUAL, TRNG.PGMS, TS1,LEVEL 1-SVC
MANUAL , TRNG.PGMS, TS2,LEVEL 1-SVC
MANUAL, TRNG.PGMS, TS3,LEVEL 1-SVC
MANUAL,USER'S- THE .FAMILY SYSTEM

MEMORY
MEMORY
MEMORY
MEMORY
MEMORY
MEMORY
MEMORY

MEMORYBOARD NO RAM A3

MEMORYBOARD NO RAM A3
MEMORYBOARD NO RAM A3

BD 5V
BD 5V
BD 5V
BD 5V
BD 5V
BD 5V
BOARD

RAM A3 NEW, FG
RAM A3 SERVICE

[eNeoloNeoNeoNe]

RAM A3 DEF FR EXC
RAM A3 DEF FR REP
RAM A3 EXCHANGED

RAM A3 REPAIRED

5V 0 RAM A3 SVCE STOCK
DEF FR EXC
DEF FR REP
EXCHANGED

072=0011
030-0122
030-0329
072-0044
030-0291
072-0009
030-0323
072-0041
030-0332
072-0007
072~0039
030-0325
072-0040
072-0042
UQ=30052
072-0002
030-0270
072-0015
072-0020
072-0023
072-0014
072-0016
072-0036
072-0037
072-0022
072-0030
072-0004
072-0019
072-0032
072-0033
072-0034
072-0035
072-0024
072-0025
072-0026
072-0027
072-0028
072-0029
072-0017
072-0012
072-0031
072-0018
072-0021
072-0038
030-0287
661-81068
660-81068
664=91068
662-91068
665-91068
663-91068
661-91068
664=91034
662-91034
665-91034

652-0194
030-0122
ADD
ADD
ADD
652-0803
ADD
652-0189
ADD
652-0358
652-0290
ADD
652-0003
652-0191
ADD
652-0300
ADD
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
ADD
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
652-0393
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
REP/EXCH
REP /EXCH
ADD
ADD
ADD
REP/EXCH



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

MEMORYBOARD NO RAM A3 NEW, FG
MEMORYBOARD NO RAM A3 REPAIRED
MEMORYBOARD NO RAM A3 SERVICE
MEMORYBOARD NO RAM A3 SVCE STOCK

MFMPAL
MICRO SW

ITCH

MM5740AAE/N ENCOER

MNL "DO'S & DONT'S OF DOS" (TP)
MNL CONT. PROG. VOL 3,4,&5 (TP)
MNL, "APLSFT2 BASIC PROG REF" (TP)

MNL,
MNL,

6502 ASSY/EDITOR (TP)
A2 "ADD-IN MEMORY" (TP)

MNL, A2 BAS PROG (SPIRAL) (TP)

MNL,

APL FORTRAN LANG REF (TP)

MNL, APLSOFT TOOL KIT (TP)

MNL,
MNL,
MNL,
MNL,
MNL,
MNL,
MNL,
MNL,
MNL,

APPLE GRAPHICS TBLT (TP)
AUTOSTART ROM (TP)

DOW JNS SER APL PORT EVAL (TP)
INTRO PROG A2 PLUS (TP)

INTRO PROG A2 STD (TP)
PARALLEL INTERFACE CARD

PROG AID #1" (TP)

SHELL GAMES ED SERIES (TP)
SILENTYPE PRINTER (TP)

MNL,VITAL IMPORTANCE A2 PLUS OWNERS
MNL.INTRO.FILER & EDITOR PASCAL A3
/// SPARES KIT US-SVC

MONITOR
MONITOR
MONITOR
MONITOR
MONITOR
MONITOR
MONITOR
MONITOR
MONITOR
MONITOR
MONITOR
MONITOR
MONITOR
MONITOR
MONITOR
MOTHERBD
MOTHERBD
MOTHERBD
MOTHERBD
MOTHERBD
MOTHERBD
MOTHERBD
MOTHERBD
MOTHERBD
MOTHERBD
MOTHERBD
MOTHERBD
MOTHERBD
MOTHERBD

l110v
110v
110v
l11ov
110v
110v
110V
220V
220V
220V
220V
220V
220V
220v

LWLLLLWLWLLLLWLWLWWLW

DEF FR EXC
DEF FR REP
EXCHANGED
NEW, FG
REPAIRED
SERVICE
SVCE STOCK
DEF FR EXC
DEF FR REP
EXCHANGED
NEW, FG
REPAIRED
SERVICE
SVCE STOCK

EURO A2 O RAM DEF FR REP
EURO A2 O RAM NEW, FG

EURO
EURO.

A2 0 RAM SERVICE
A2 0 RAM DEF FR EXC

EURO A2 O RAM REPAIRED
EURO A2 O RAM SVCE STOCK

EURO
EURO
EURO
EURO
EURO
EURO
EURO
EURO

NO RAM A2+ DEF FR EXC
NO RAM A2+ DEF FR REP
NO RAM A2+ EXCHANGED
NO RAM A2+ NEW, FG

NO RAM A2+ REPAIRED
NO RAM A2+ SERVICE

NO RAM A2+ SVCE STOCK
0 RAM REV4 DEF FR EXC

Page 29

661-81034
663-91034
660-81034
661-91034
341-0069
U705-0002
331-5740
030-0011
030-0029
030-0013
030-0112
030-0014
030-0020
030-0118
030-0113
030-0076
030-0038
030-0045
030-0057
030-0056
030-0371
030-0026
030-0066
030-0095
030-0209
030-0238
652-0467
664-72035
662-72035
665-72035
661-62035
663-72035
660-62035
661-72035
664-72036
662-72036
665-72036
661-62036
663-72036
660-62036
661-72036
662-91044
661-81044
660-81044
664-91044
663-91044
661-91044
664-91033
662-91033
665-91033
661-81033
663-91033
660-81033
661-91033
664-91045

652-0374
REP /EXCH
ADD
652-9374
ADD
SWl1lll
ADD
030-0011
030-0029
030-0013
030-0112
030-0014
030-0020
030-0118
030-0113
030-0076
030-0038
030-0045
030-0057
030-0056
ADD
030-0026
030-0066
030-0095
ADD

ADD
652-0467
ADD

ADD
REP/EXCH
699-9060
REP/EXCH
ADD
699-9060
ADD

ADD
REP/EXCH
699-9053
REP/EXCH
ADD
699-9053
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
REP/EXCH
652-9394
ADD

ADD
REP/EXCH
652-0123
REP/EXCH
ADD
605-9201
ADD



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

MOTHERBD EURO O RAM REV4 DEF FR REP
MOTHERBD EURO O RAM REV4 EXCHANGED
MOTHERBD EURO O RAM REV4 NEW, FG
MOTHERBD EURO O RAM REV4 REPAIRED
MOTHERBD EURO O RAM REV4 SERVICE
MOTHERBD EURO O RAM REV4 SVCE STOCK
MOTHERBD NO RAM A2+ DEF FR EXC
MOTHERBD NO RAM A2+ DEF FR REP
MOTHERBD NO RAM A2+ EXCHANGED
MOTHERBD NO RAM A2+ NEW, FG
MOTHERBD NO RAM A2+ REPAIRED
MOTHERBD NO RAM A2+ SERVICE
MOTHERBD NO RAM A2+ SVCE STOCK
MOTHERBD NO RAM RFI A2 DEF FR EXC
MOTHERBD NO RAM RFI A2 DEF FR REP
MOTHERBD NO RAM RFI A2 NEW, FG
MOTHERBD NO RAM RFI A2 REPAIRED
MOTHERBD NO RAM RFI A2 SERVICE
MOTHERBD NO RAM RFI A2 SVCE STOCK
MOTHERBD NO RAM RFI A2+ DEF FR EXC
MOTHERBD NO RAM RFI A2+ DEF FR REP
MOTHERBD NO RAM RFI A2+ EXCHANGED
MOTHERBD NO RAM RFI A2+ NEW, FG
MOTHERBD NO RAM RFI A2+ REPAIRED
MOTHERBD NO RAM RFI A2+ SERVICE
MOTHERBD NO RAM RFI A2+ SVCE STOCK
MOTHERBOARD EURO A2 O RAM EXCHANGED
MOTHERBOARD NO RAM DEF FR EXC
MOTHERBOARD NO RAM A2 DEF FR REP
MOTHERBOARD NO RAM A2 EXCHANGED
MOTHERBOARD NO RAM A2 NEW, FG
MOTHERBOARD NO RAM A2 REPAIRED

A2

A2

RF

%

MOTHERBOARD NO RAM SERVICE
MOTHERBOARD NO RAM SVCE STOCK
MOTHERBOARD NO RAM RFI A2 EXCHANGED
MOTOR & CONTROL

MOTOR ASSY PAPER, T200-01
MOTOR CONTROL PCB :
MOTOR CONTROLLER PCB (PROFILE)
MOTOR DRIVE (WITH SHIELD)
MOTOR,HEAD HDA

MOTOR, STEPPER

NAMEPLATE, A2 EUROPLUS
NAMEPLATE, APPLE II PLUS
NAMEPLATE, B&H APPLE II
NAMEPLATE, B&H DISK II
NAMEPLATE, GRAPHICS TABLET
NEG VOLT REG UF7905

NSULATOR AII

NUMERIC KEYPAD

NUT CAPTIVE

NUT JAM,4/40

NUT PLATE

662-91045
665-91045
661-81045
663-91045
660-81045
661-91045
664-91031
662-91031
665-91031
661-81031
663-91031
660-81031
661-91031
664-91030
662-91030
661-81030
663-91030
660-81030
661-91030
664-91032
662-91032
665-91032
661-81032
663-91032
660-81032
661-91032
665-91044
664-91029
662-91029
665-91029
661-81029
663-91029
660-81029
661-91029
665-91030
U699-0012
U880-0004

UT-103-0165
U820-0003
Us-20003-01
U880-0004
US-58061-001
U880-0003
825-0037
825-0036
825-0034
825-0035
825-0038
UQ-96605
UK-K805-0003
UK=-K060-0004
U835-0004
U835-0114
805-0072

ADD
REP/EXCH
ADD
REP/EXCH
ADD
652-9395
ADD
ADD
REP/EXCH
ADD
REP/EXCH
ADD
605-9501
ADD
ADD
652-0342
REP/EXCH
ADD
606-9101
ADD
ADD
REP/EXCH
652-0343
REP/EXCH
ADD
606=-9501
REP /EXCH
ADD
ADD
REP/EXCH
ADD
REP/EXCH
ADD
605-9101
REP/EXCH
699-0014
699-0014

652-0137
PYL1ll
20003-01
ADD
58061-001
ADD
825-0037
825-0036
825-0034
ADD
825-0038
96605
K805-0003
ADD

ADD

ADD

Js321



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION NEW PART NUMBER OLD PART NUMBER
U805-0021 805-0021
NUT, 10-32 KEP UT-172-8060 652-0445
NUT, 6-32 KEP UT-172-6040 652-0451
NUT, 8-32 KEP UT-172-6060 652-0446
NUT, HEX SIZE 4 835-0114 835-0002
NUT, HEX SIZE 6 835-0116 835-0003
NUT, SPEED "J" TYPE SIZE 8 835-0005 ADD
NUT-3/8-32 ‘ UK-K835-0001 ADD
NUT/WASHER ASSY, (KEPS) 4=-40 835-0150 ADD
NUT/WASHER ASSY, (KEPS) 6-32 835-0151 ADD
NYLON BUSHING UP-184-00200170 18400200170
OPERATING INSTRUCTION, INT. ROM CD. 030-0062 030-0062
OPERATIONS MANUAL UK-K030-0003 ADD
OPTOCOUPLER, &4N31 (SELECTED) 385-0001 385-0001
OVERLAY APPLE GRAPHICS TABLET 825-0039 825-0039
P.C.B. MOTOR CONTROL U699-0012 699-0012
PAD, CORRUGATED 14 X 14 944-0082 652-0167
PADDLE ASSEMBLY-SVC 652-0143 ADD
PADS, FOAM EPS 2-3/4 X 2 X 1 944-0058 ADD
PADS,CORR DIE 13-7/8 X 81/8 X 1/2 942-0068 ADD
PAINT, TOUCH UP KIT, APPLE BEIGE 652-0111 652-0111
PAL COLOR CARD A2 DEF FR EXC 664=-91046 ADD
PAL COLOR CARD A2 DEF FR REP 662-91046 ADD
PAL COLOR CARD A2 EXCHANGED 665-91046 REP/EXCH
PAL COLOR CARD A2 NEW, FG 661-81046 ADD
PAL COLOR CARD A2 REPAIRED 663-91046 REP/EXCH
PAL COLOR CARD A2 SVCE STOCK 661-91046 670-9015
PAL COLOR CRD A2 SERVICE 660-81046 ADD
PAPER BEARING ASSEMBLY UT-103-4001 652-0130
PARALLEL CARD A3 DEF FR EXC 664=91007 ADD
PARALLEL CARD A3 DEF FR REP 662-91007 'ADD
PARALLEL CARD A3 EXCHANGED 665-91007 REP /EXCH
PARALLEL CARD A3 NEW, FG 661-81007 670-4017
PARALLEL CARD A3 REPAIRED 663-91007 REP/EXCH
PARALLEL CARD A3 SERVICE 660-81007 ADD
PARALLEL CARD A3 SVCE STOCK 661-91007 670-9017
PARALLEL INTERF. CARD A2 DEF FR EXC 664=91080 ADD
PARALLEL INTERF. CARD A2 DEF FR REP 662-91080 ADD
PARALLEL INTERF. CARD A2 EXCHANGED 665-91080 ADD
PARALLEL INTERF. CARD A2 REPAIRED 663-91080 ADD
PARALLEL INTERF. CARD A2 SVCE STOCK 661-91080 ADD
PARALLEL INTERFACE CARD 2 NEW, FG 661-81080 ADD
PARALLEL PRINTER CARD A2 DEF FR EXC 664=91047 ADD
PARALLEL PRINTER_CARD A2 DEF FR REP 662-91047 ADD
PARALLEL PRINTER CARD A2 EXCHANGED 665-91047 REP/EXCH
PARALLEL PRINTER CARD A2 NEW, FG 661-81047 ADD
PARALLEL PRINTER CARD A2 REPAIRED 663-91047 REP/EXCH
PARALLEL PRINTER CARD A2 SERVICE 660-81047 ADD
PARALLEL PRINTER CARD A2 SVCE STOCK 661-91047 670-9002
PARALLEL PRINTER MANUAL (TP) 030-0005 030-0005
PARTS LIST, SILENTYPE III 030-0191 ADD
PCB SPACER 860-0026 ASS521
PEN ALIGNMENT BLOCK GT. UM-652-0134 652-0134
PEOM, 512 X 8 P8 341-0018 341-0018

Page 31



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

PICO FUSE 4 AMP

PICOFUSE 10 AMP

PICOFUSE 2AMP

PICOFUSE 3 AMP

PICOFUSE 5 AMP _

PIN CONN, 4 POS. APPLE SPEC.

PIN, SINGLE

PIVOT, STABILIZER-ALPS

PKG. LIST, A/// SPARES KIT-SVC
PKG. LIST, AIL B&H DLR. SPARES-SVC
PKG. LIST, AII DLR. SPARES EURO-SVC
PKG. LIST,A/// SPARES KIT EURO-SVC
PKG. LST, A2 SPARES KIT-SVC
PKG.LIST,DISK CALIB.SPARES-SVC
PKG.LIST,GRAPHIC TAB SPARES KIT-SVC
PKG.LIST,PROFILE SPARES KIT-SCV
PKG.LIST,PROFILE-EURO SPARES-SVC
PKG.LIST,QUME SPARES KIT-SVC
PKG.LIST,RFI COMPLIANT SPARES-SVC
PKG.LIST,SILENTYPE SPARES KIT-SVC
PLASTIC SHEET GT.

PLATE, DISK II SHIPPING

PLATEN

PLATEN ASSEMBLY, IDLER GEAR
PLATEN ASSY, T200

PLATTEN ASSY COMPLETE STD

PLUG CONT. KEY D SUBMINI CONNECTOR
PLUG-16 PIN DIP

PNP, PE8550, TRANSISTOR

POP RIVET

POS VOLT REG UA 7812

POST HEADER 6 PIN

POST HEADER 9 PIN

POST, .025" SQUARE

POT, 1 TURN .250 DIA, 500 OHMS
POT, 5K 10% VERT. MOUNT

POT, TRIM lOK OHMS 20%

POT, TRIM 1K OHM 20%

POT, TRIM 200 OHMS 20%

POT, TRIM 20K OHMS 20%

POT. 500 OHM 18 TURN
POTENTIOMETER, 5K, 3/4W
POTENTIOMETER, 5K, 3/4W,10%
POTENTIOMETER-140K OHM

POWER CORD
POWER SUP
POWER SUP
POWER SUP
" POWER SUP
POWER SUP
POWER SUP
POWER SUP
POWER SUP
POWER SUP
POWER SUP

110V RFT
110V RFI
110V RFI
110V RFI

110V RFI SERVICE
110V RFI A2 SVCE STOCK

220V A2 DEF FR EXC
220V A2 DEF FR REP
220V A2 EXCHANGED
220V A2 NEW, FG

DEF FR EXC
EXCHANGED
NEW, FG
REPAIRED

ERRRR

Page 32

UQ-94218-004
UQ-94218-010
UQ-94218-002
UQ-94218-003
UQ-94218-005
515-0009
515-0005
UK-K815-0014
073-0034
073-0037
073-0030
073-0038
073-0043
073-0005
073-0035
073-0003
073-0004
073-0007
073-0006
073-0008
UM-652-0135
942-0181
U815-0070
UQ-80339
UT-103-0105
UQ-80022-01
520-0011
UK-K515-0003
U376-0006
830-0005
UQ-96612
UT-168-2006
UT-168-2009
UT-173-6001
109-0420
109-0101
109-0003
109-0002
109-0001
109-0004
109-0410
U109-0002
U109-0001
UK-K109-0001
UH-2743141
664-91040
665-91040
661-81040
663-91040

660-81040
661-91040

664-91041
662-91041
665-91041
661-81041

94218-004
94218-010
94218-002
94218-003
94218-005
515-0009
515-0005
K815-0014
652-0861
652-0863
ADD
652-0861
652-0863
652-0863
652-0859
ADD

ADD
652-0862
652-8013
652-0860
652-0135
ADD
815-0070
ADD
652-0139
80022-01
ADD

ADD

210-11700322

830-0005
96612
652-0382
652-0381
652-0380
ADD
109-0101
109-0003
109-0002
109-0001
109-0004
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
REP/EXCH
652-0337
REP /EXCH

ADD
652-9337

ADD
ADD
REP /EXCH
699-0049



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION NEW PART NUMBER  OLD PART NUMBER
POWER SUP 220V A2 REPAIRED 663-91041 REP/EXCH
POWER SUP 220V A2 SERVICE 660-81041 ADD
POWER SUP 220V A2 SVCE STOCK 661-91041 699-9049
POWER SUP ASTEC A2 DEF FR EXC 664-91039 ADD
POWER SUP ASTEC A2 .DEF FR REP 662-91039 ADD
POWER SUP ASTEC A2 EXCHANGED 665-91039 REP /EXCH
POWER SUP ASTEC A2 NEW, FG 661-81039 ADD
POWER SUP ASTEC A2 REPAIRED 663-91039 REP/EXCH
POWER SUP ASTEC A2 SERVICE 660-81039 ADD
POWER SUP ASTEC A2 SVCE STOCK 661-91039 605-9001
POWER SUP OLD STYLE A2 DEF FR EXC 664-91042 ADD
POWER SUP OLD STYLE A2 DEF FR REP 662-91042 ADD
POWER SUP OLD STYLE A2 EXCHANGED 665-91042 REP/EXCH
POWER SUP OLD STYLE A2 NEW, FG 661-81042 ADD
POWER SUP OLD STYLE A2 REPAIRED 663-91042 REP/EXCH
POWER SUP OLD STYLE A2 SERVICE 660-81042 ADD
POWER SUP OLD STYLE A2 SVCE STOCK 661-91042 600-9013
POWER SUP UL SWITCH A2 DEF FR EXC 664=91043 ADD
POWER SUP UL SWITCH A2 DEF FR REP 662-91043 ADD
POWER SUP UL SWITCH A2 EXCHANGED 665-91043 REP/EXCH
POWER SUP UL SWITCH A2 NEW, FG 661-81043 ADD
POWER SUP UL SWITCH A2 REPAIRED 663-91043 REP/EXCH
POWER SUP UL SWITCH A2 SERVICE 660-81043 ADD
POWER SUP UL SWITCH A2 SVCE STOCK 661-91043 605-9703
POWER SUPPLY 110V 3 NEW, FG 661-81037 699-0031
POWER SUPPLY 110V A3 DEF FR EXC 664-91037 ADD
POWER SUPPLY 110V A3 DEF FR REP 662-91037 ADD
POWER SUPPLY 110V A3 EXCHANGED 665-91037 REP/EXCH
POWER SUPPLY 110V A3 REPAIRED 663-91037 REP/EXCH
POWER SUPPLY 110V A3 SERVICE 660-81037 ADD
POWER SUPPLY 110V A3 SVCE STOCK 661-91037 699-9031
POWER SUPPLY 110V RFI A2 DEF FR REP 662-91040 ADD
POWER SUPPLY 220V A3 DEF FR EXC 664-91038 ADD
POWER SUPPLY 220V A3 DEF FR REP 662-91038 ADD
POWER SUPPLY 220V A3 EXCHANGED 665-91038 REP/EXCH
POWER SUPPLY 220V A3 NEW, FG 661-81038 699-0050
POWER SUPPLY 220V A3 REPAIRED 663-91038 REP/EXCH
POWER SUPPLY 220V A3 SERVICE 660-81038 ADD
POWER SUPPLY 220V A3 SVCE STOCK 661-91038 699-9050
POWER SUPPLY UNIT 386lE UQ-95825 ADD
PRESSURE PAD U875-0002 GS1lll
PRINT HEAD SILENTYPE UT-151-9001 652-0128
PRINT WHEEL ASCII 96 QUME S5 UM-M2167 652-0304
PRINT WHEEL ELITE 12 QUME S5 UM-B8102-01 652-0307
PRINT WHEEL GOTHIC 12 GUME S5 UM-12089 652-0306
PRINT WHEEL GOTHIC QUME S5 UM-M3090 652-0309
PRINT WHEEL ORATOR QUME S5 UM-M2057-01 652-0308
PRINT WHEEL PICA 10 QUME S5 UM-B8101-01 652-0305
PRINT WHEEL PRESTIGE ESPANOL ELITE UM-M2161 652-0460
PRINT WHEEL PRESTIGE QUME S5 UM-M2052 652-0310
PROC, ASSY-DISASSY - PROFILE 070-0001 652-0464
PROCEDURE,HDA SHIPPING,SERVICE 070-0003 ADD
PROCEDURE,REPAIR,ASTEC PSB AA11040 070-0002 ADD
072-0003 ADD
PROFILE ANALOG CARD DEF FR EXC 664-92048 ADD




DE

PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

SCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE

. PROFILE

PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE
PROFILE

ANALOG CARD DEF FR REP
ANALOG CARD EXCHANGED
ANALOG CARD NEW, FG
ANALOG CARD REPAIRED
ANALOG CARD SERVICE
ANALOG CARD SVCE STOCK
CABLE & HARDWARE ASSY-SVC

CONTROLLER
CONTROLLER
CONTROLLER
CONTROLLER
CONTROLLER
CONTROLLER
CONTROLLER

CARD DEF FR EXC
CARD DEF FR REP
CARD NEW, FG
CARD REPAIRED
CARD SERVICE
CARD SVCE STOCK
CXARD EXCHANGED

HEAD DISK ASSY DEF FR REP
HEAD DISK ASSY DF FR EXC
HEAD DISK ASSY EXCHANGED
HEAD DISK ASSY NEW, FG
HEAD DISK ASSY REPAIRED
HEAD DISK ASSY SERVICE
HEAD DISK ASSY SVCE STOCK
INTERFACE CARD DEF FR EXC
INTERFACE CARD EF FR REP
INTERFACE CARD EXCHANGED

INTERFACE
INTERFACE

CARD NEW, FG
CARD REPAIRED

INTERFACE CARD SERVICE

INTERFACE
POWER SUP
POWER SUP
POWER SUP
POWER SUP
POWER SUP
POWER SUP
POWER SUP
POWER SUP
POWER SUP
POWER SUP
POWER SUP
POWER SUP
POWER SUP
POWER SUP

CARD SVCE STOCK
110V DEF FR EXC
110V DEF FR REP
110V EXCHANGED
110V NEW, FG
110V REPAIRED
110V SERVICE
110V SVCE STOCK
220V DEF FR EXC
220V DEF FR REP
220V EXCHANGED
220V NEW, FG
220V REPAIRED
220V SERVICE
220V SVCE STOCK

PROG PROM 2K PROFILE CONTROLLER
PROGRAM, SERVICING SELLER
PROGRAMMABLE INTERVAL TIMER
PROM, 1024 X 4 CAS B.l

PROM, 1024 X 4 RAS.2

PROM, 1024 X & UL74

PROM, 1024 X & U176.2

PROM, 1024 X 4 U180

PROM, 256 X 8 = P1-02

PROM, 256 X 8 - P7-04

PROM, 256 X 8 = P9
PROM, 256 X 8 =-P2
PROM, 512 X 8 P8A-00

662-92048
665-92048
661-82048
663-92048
660-82048
661-92048
652-0463

664=92049
662-92049
661-82049
663-92049
660~82049
661-92049
665-92049
662-72051
664=72051
665-72051
661-62051
663-72051
660-62051
661-72051
664=92050
662-92050
665-92050
661-82050
663-92050
660-82050
661-92050
664=72052
662-72052
665-72052
661-62052
663-72052
660-62052
661-72052
664-72053
662-72053
665-72053
661-62053
663-72053
660-62053
661-72053
341-0080

073-0032

337-8253

341-0042

341-0044

341-0043

341-0045

341-0046

341-0005

341-0017

341-0019

341-0006

341-0048

ADD
REP /EXCH
656-4101
REP/EXCH
ADD
656-9101
652-0463
ADD
ADD
656-4102
REP/EXCH
ADD
656-9102
REP/EXCH
ADD
ADD
REP/EXCH
699-4054
REP/EXCH
ADD
699-9054
ADD
ADD
REP/EXCH
656-4103
REP/EXCH
ADD
656-9103
ADD
ADD
REP/EXCH
699-0059
REP/EXCH
ADD
699-9059
ADD
ADD
REP/EXCH
699-0070
REP/EXCH
ADD
699-9070
ADD
652-0353
ADD
341-0042
341-0044
341-0043
341-0045
341-0046
341-0005
341-0017
341-0019
341-0006
341-0048



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

PROM, U29

PROM, U37

PS CASE BOTTOM

PS CASE TOP

PSU 3851 PROM

PULLEY ASSY, IDLER

PULLEY, FLEXURE ASSEMBLY

PULLEY, HEAD DRIVE T200

PULLEY, SPINDLE

PURCH ASSY DISKETTE VISICALC 3
PURCHASED ASSY, TYPING TUTOR
PURCHASED ASSY,PERSONAL FILING SYS
PURCHASED ASSY. DECATHLON
PUSHBUTTON ORANGE

PW ADJ. TOOL,OUTER COLLET

QUAD 2-INPUT NOR GATE

QUAD DARLINGTON TRANSISTOR ARRAY
QUM S5 OUT PAPER ASSY SVCE STOCK
QUME FUSE ASSY-SVC

QUME S5 INDUCTOR PCB DEF FR EXC
QUME S5 INDUCTOR PCB DEF FR REP
QUME S5 INDUCTOR PCB EXCHANGED
QUME S5 INDUCTOR PCB NEW, FG
QUME S5 INDUCTOR PCB REPAIRED
QUME S5 INDUCTOR PCB SERVICE
QUME S5 INDUCTOR PCB SVCE STOCK
QUME S5 MOTHERBOARD DEF FR EXC
QUME S5 MOTHERBOARD DEF FR REP
QUME S5 MOTHERBOARD EXCHANGED
QUME S5 MOTHERBOARD NEW, FG

QUME S5 MOTHERBOARD REPAIRED
QUME S5 MOTHERBOARD SERVICE

QUME S5 MOTHERBOARD SVCE STOCK
QUME S5 OUT PAPER ASSY DEF FR EXC
QUME S5 OUT PAPER ASSY DEF FR REP
QUME S5 OUT PAPER ASSY EXCHANGED
QUME S5 OUT PAPER ASSY NEW, FG
QUME S5 OUT PAPER ASSY REPAIRED
QUME S5 OUT PAPER ASSY SERVICE
QUME S5 PCB #1 DEF FR EXC

QUME S5 PCB #1 DEF FR REP

QUME S5 PCB #1 EXCHANGED

QUME SS PCB #1 REPAIRED

QUME S5 PCB #1 SERVICE

QUME S5 PCB #1 SVCE STOCK

QUME S5 PCB #2 DEF FR EXC

QUME S5 PCB #2 DEF FR REP

QUME SS PCB #2 EXCHANGED

QUME S5 PCB #2 NEW, FG

QUME S5 PCB #2 REPAIRED
QUME S5 PCB #2 SERVICE

QUME S5 PCB #2 SVCE STOCK
QUME S5 PCB #3 DEF FR EXC
QUME S5 PCB #3 DEF FR REP
QUME S5 PCB #3 EXCHANGED

Page 35

341-0066
341-0067
805-0003
805-0002
UQ-95822
UQ-80037
UQ-80706

UT-176-5001

U815-0062
699-0052
699-0056
699-0055
699-0057

UK-K815-0232

UQ-80471
325-0102

351-2074

661-74056
652-8033

664=74054
662=74054
665=74054
661-64054
663=74054
660-64054
661=-74054
664-74055
662-74055
665=74055
661-64055
663=74055
660=-64055
661=74055
664-74056
662-74056
665-74056
66164056
663-74056
66064056
664=74057
662-74057
665-74057
663-74057
660-64057
661-74057
664-74058
662-74058
665-74058
661-64058
663-74058
66064058
661-74058
664=74059
662-74059
665-74059

ADD

ADD
805-0003
805-0002
95822
80037
80706
652=-0444
815-0062
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
REP/EXCH
90972
REP/EXCH
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
REP/EXCH
90712
REP/EXCH
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
REP/EXCH
80741-03
REP/EXCH
ADD

ADD

ADD
REP/EXCH
REP/EXCH
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
REP/EXCH
90722-00
REP/EXCH
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
REP/EXCH



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

QUME S5 PCB #3 NEW, FG

QUME S5 PCB #3 REPAIRED

QUME S5 PCB #3 SERVICE

QUME S5 PCB #3 SVCE STOCK

QUME S5 PCB #4 DEF FR EXC

QUME S5 PCB #& DEF FR REP

QUME S5 PCB #4 EXCHANGED

QUME S5 PCB #4 NEW, FG

QUME S5 PCB #4 REPAIRED

QUME S5 PCB #4 SERVICE

QUME S5 PCB #4 SVCE STOCK

QUME S5 PCT #1 NEW, FG

QUME S5 POWER SUP 110V DEF FR EXC
QUME S5 POWER SUP 110V DEF FR REP
QUME S5 POWER SUP 110V EXCHANGED
QUME S5 POWER SUP 110V NEW, FG
QUME S5 POWER SUP 110V REPAIRED
QUME S5 POWER SUP 110V SERVICE
QUME S5 POWER SUP 110V SVCE STOCK
QUME S5 POWER SUP 220V DEF FR EXC
QUME S5 POWER SUP 220V DEF FR REP
QUME S5 POWER SUP 220V EXCHANGED
QUME S5 POWER SUP 220V NEW, FG
QUME S5 POWER SUP 220V REPAIRED
QUME S5 POWER SUP 220V SERVICE
QUME S5 POWER SUP 220V SVCE STOCK
QUME SPRINT 5 MAINTENANCE KIT-SVC
R-C NETWORK, RFI ATTENUATOR

RAM, 256X4 2112A-4

RAMPAL

RECEPTACLE, POWER INTERNATIONAL
RECTIFIER, BRIDGE, KBP10
RECTIFIER, HEATSINK ASSEMBLY
RECTIFIER, RFGLOM (G.I.)
RECTIFIER, RGP1OA

RECTIFIER, RGP1OB

RECTIFIER, RGP15B
RECTIFIER,SILICON CONTROL,2P O5M
RECTIRIER ASSEMBLY

REGIS. CARD, PERIPH. & SOFTWARE
REPAIR LABOR=-SVC

REPAIR SCHEM.ASTEC P.S. AAL11040B
RES 1% RN6SMF 249K OHM '

RES 1/2W 5% 1.2 OHM

RES 1/2W 5% 10K OHM

RES 1/2W 5% 270 OHM

RES 1/2W 5% 330 OHM

RES 1/2W 5% 47K OHM

RES 1/2W 5% 56 OHM

RES 1/2W 5% 75 OHM

RES 1/4 W 5% S6K OHM

RES 1/4/W 5% 100 OHM

RES 1/4W 1% 137 ORM

RES 1/4W 1% 31.6K OHM

RES 1/4W 1% 44.2K OHM

Page 36

661-64059
663-74059
660-64059
661-74059
664-74060
662-74060
665-74060
661-64060
663-74060
660-64060
661-74060
661-64057
664-74061
662-74061
665-74061
661-64061
663-74061
660-64061
661-74061
664-74062
662-74062
665-74062
661-64062
663-74062
660-64062
661-74062
652-0250
115-0001
333-2112
341-0068
519-0034
U351-0001
U375-0018
U375-0013
U375-0014
U375-0016
U375-0015
U376-0007
U375-0017
030-0183
011-0007.
071-0005
104~2495
101-2012
101-2103
101-2271
101-2331
101-2473
101-2561
101-2750
101-4563
101-4111
108-1372
108-3614
108-4424

90632-01
REP/EXCH
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

REP /EXCH
90742-01

REP /EXCH
ADD

ADD

90612-01

ADD

ADD

REP /EXCH
80530-00

REP /EXCH
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

REP /EXCH
91152

REP /EXCH
ADD

ADD

652-0250
115-0001
333-2112

ADD

ADD
226-30500010
853-00200020
226-10400100
226-1400050
226-10400070
226-10100040
227-12500010
853-00200210
ADD

ADD

ADD

104-2495
101-2012
101-2103
101-2271
101-2331
101-2473
101-2561
101-2750
101-4563
101-4111
108-1372
108-3614
108-4424



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION NEW PART NUMBER OLD PART NUMBER
RES 1/4W 1% 576 OHM 108-5762 108-5762
RES 1/4W 1% 634 OHM 108-6342 108-6342
RES 1/4W 1% 887 OHM 108-8872 108-8872
RES 1/4W 5% .7K OHM 101=4272 101=4272
RES 1/4W 5% 1 OHM 101=-4010 101-4010
RES 1/4W 5% 1.2 MEG OHM 101-4125 101=-4125
RES 1/4W 5% 1.2K OHM 101-4122 101-4122
RES 1/4W 5% 1.5K OHM 101-4152 101-4015
RES 1/4W 5% 1.8K OHM 101-4182 101-4182
RES 1/4W 5% 10 OHM 101-4100 101-4100
RES 1/4W 5% 100 OHM 101-4101 101-4101
RES 1/4W 5% 100K OHM 101-4104 101-4104
RES 1/4W 5% 10K OHM 101-4103 101-4103
RES 1/4W 5% 12 OHM 101-4120 101-4120
RES 1/4W 5% 120 OHMS 101-4121 101-4121
RES 1/4W 5% 12K OHM 101-4123 101-4123
RES 1/4W 5% 150 OHM 101-4151 101-4151
RES 1/4W 5% 15K OHM 101-4153 101-4153
RES 1/4W 5% 1K OHM 101-4102 101-4102
RES 1/4W 5% 2.2 MEG OHM 101-4225 101-4225
RES 1/4W 5% 2.2K OHM 101-4222 101-4222
RES 1/4W 5% 2.4K OHM 101-4242 101-4242
RES 1/4W 5% 20 OHM 101-4200 101-4200
RES 1/4W 5% 200 OHM 101-4201 101-4201
RES 1/4W 5% 20K OHM 101-4203 101-4203
RES 1/4W 5% 220 OHM 101-4221 101-4221
RES 1/4W 5% 22K OHM 101-4223 101-4223
RES 1/4W 5% 240 OHM 101-4241 101-4241
RES 1/4W 5% 24K OHMS 101-4243 101-4243
RES 1/4W 5% 27 OHM 101-4270 101-4270
RES 1/4W 5% 270 OHM 101-4271 101-4271
RES 1/4W 5% 2K OHM 101-4202 101-4202
RES 1/4W 5% 3.3 MEG OHM 101-4335 101-4335
RES 1/4W 5% 3.3K OHM 101-4332 101-4332
RES 1/4W 5% 3.9K OHMS 101-4392 101-4392
RES 1/4W 5% 30K OHM 101-4303 ADD

RES 1/4W 5% 33 OHM 101-4330 101-4330
RES 1/4W 5% 330 OHM 101-4331 101-4331
RES 1/4W 5% 39 OHM 101-4390 101-4390
RES 1/4W 5% 390 OHM 101-4391 101-4391
RES 1/4W 5% 3K OHM 101-4302 101-4302
RES 1/4W 5% 4.3K OHM 101-4432 101-4432
RES 1/4W 5% 4.7 OHM 101-4047 101-4047
RES 1/4W 5% 4.7K OHM 101-4472 101-4472
RES 1/4W 5% 47 omM~ 101-4470 101=-4470
RES 1/4W 5% 470 OHM 101=-4471 101-4471
RES 1/4W 5% 470K OHM 101-4474 101-4474
RES 1/4W 5% 47K OHM 101-4473 101-4473
RES 1/4W 5% 5.6K OHM 101-4562 101-4562
RES 1/4W 5% 510 OHM 101-4511 101=-4511
RES 1/4W 5% 560 OHM 101-4561 101-4561
RES 1/4W 5% 620 OHM 101-4621 101-4621
RES 1/4W 5% 68 OHM 101-4680 101-4680
RES 1/4W 5% 680 OHMS 101-4681 101-4681
RES 1/4W 5% 680K OHM 101-4684 ADD

Page 37



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION NEW PART NUMBER OLD PART NUMBER

RES 1/4W 5% 7.5K OHM 101-4752 101-4752
RES 1/4W 5% 75 OHM 101-4750 101-4750
RES 1/4W 5% 750 OHM 101-4751 101-4751
RES 1/4W 5% 82 OHM 101-4820 ADD

RES 1/4W 5% 820 OHM 101-4821 101-4821
RES 1/4W 5% 9.1K OHM 101-4912 101-4912
RES 1/4W 5% 91 OHM 101-4910 101-4910
RES ARRAY 5 X 1K OHM 111-0019 111-0019
RES ARRAY 7 X 10K 111-0022 111-0022
RES ARRAY 7 X 1K OHMS 111-0001 111-0001
RES ARRAY 7 X 2K 111-0021 111-0021
RES ARRAY 7 X 3.3K OHMS 111-0002 111-0002
RES ARRAY 7 X 330 OHM 111-0018 111-0018
RES ARRAY 9 X 1K OHM 111-0014 111-0014
RES ARRAY 9 X 3.3K OHM 111-0017 111-0017
RES ARRAY B&W VID 7 RES 8 PINS 111-0007 111-0007
RES ARRAY D/A CONVERTER 7 RES 8 PIN 111-0003 111-0003
RES, 1/2W 5% 2.2M OHM 101-2225 ADD

RES, 1/2W 5% 4.7 OHM 101-2047 101-2047
RES, 1/2W 5% 56 OHM 101-2560 ADD

RES, 1/2Ww 5% 82 OHM 101-2820 ADD

RES, 1/4 5% 220K OHM 101-4224 ADD

RES, 1/4W 22 OHM 101-4220 101-4220
RES, 1/4W 5% 1.1K OHM 101-4112 101-4112
RES, 1/4W 5% 180 OHM 101-4181 101-4181
RES, 1/4W 5% 18K 101-4183 ADD

RES, 1/4W 5% 1M OHM 101-4105 101-4016
RES, 1/4W 5% 200K OHM 101-4204 101-4204
RES, 1/4W 5% 27K OHM 101-4273 101-4273
RES, 1/4W 5% 300 OHM 101-4301 101-4301
RES, 1/4W 5% 33K OHM 101-4333 101-4333
RES, 1/4W 5% 39K OHM 101-4393 ADD

RES, 1/4W 5% 51 OHM 101-4510 101-4510
RES, 1/4W 5% SLOK OHM 101-4514 101-4514
RES, 1/4W 5% 56 OHM 101-4560 101-4560
RES, 1/4W 5% 68K OHM 101-4683 ADD

RES, 1/4W 5% 8.2 OHM 101-4082 101-4082
RES, 1/4W 5% 82K OHM 101-4823 101-4823
RES, 1/8W 1% 1.96K OHMS 108-1963 ADD

RES, 2 OHM 10% 2w 105-0001 105-0001
RES, 3.92K OHM 1% 108-3923 108-3923
RES, 47K OHM 107-0010 107-0010
RES, CARBON FILM 10K, 5%, 1/8w U101-8001 ADD

RES, CARBON FILM 12 OHM, 5%, 1/8W U101-8004 ADD

RES, CARBON FILM 150 OHM, 5%, 1/8W U101-8009 ADD

RES, CARBON FILM 160K, 5%, 1/8W U101-8005 U101-8005
RES, CARBON FILM 20K, 5%, 1/8W Ul01-8006 ADD ’
RES, CARBON FILM 27K, 5%, 1/8K U101-8002 ADD

RES, CARBON FILM 2K, 5%, 1/8W U101-8007 ADD

RES, CARBON FILM 4.7K, 5%, 1/8W U101-8003 ADD

RES, CARBON FILM 470 OHM, 5%, l/4W U101-4029 Ul01-4029
RES, CARBON FILM 68 OHM, 5%, 1/8W U101-8008 ADD

RES, CARBON FILM 8.2K OHM 101-4822 101-4822
RES, CARBON FILM, 470K OHM,5%,1/4W UH-0114297 ADD

RES, COMPOSITION, 270 OHM 5% 1/4W UH-0114291 ADD

Page 38



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

RES, METAL FILM 100 OHM, 1%, 1/8W
RES, METAL FILM 15K, 1%, 1/8W

RES, METAL FILM 40.2K, 1%, 1/8W
RES, METAL FILM 7.5K, 1%, 1/8W
RES, METAL FILM 909 OHM, 1%, 1/8W
RES, METAL FILM, .033R +/- 5%, W
RES, METAL OXIDE FILM, 27R, 1W
RES, METALIZED POLY, 0.68 OHM, 10%
RES,ARRAY SPECIAL 8R, 9P
RES,CARB, 10K OHM,20%,2/9 SFT
RES,CARB, 10K OHM,20%,W/SFT
RES,CARB, 50K OHM,20%,W/SFT
RES,CARBON FILM,3.3 OHM,S5Z,1/4W
RES,CARBON FILM,82 OHM,5%
RES,COMPOSITION, 10K OHM,10%
'RES,INDIV. NTWRK. 68 OHM/SRES/lOPIN
RES,METAL FILM,0.5 OHM,5%,1/4W
RES,METAL FILM,0.56R,+/=5%,1W
RES,METAL FILM,1.0 OHM,5%,1/4W
RES,METAL FILM,10 OHM,5%,1/4W
RES,METAL FILM,100 OHM,1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM,1R,+/-5%,1W
RES,METAL FILM,2.2 OHM,5%,1/4W
RES,METAL FILM,7.5K,1%,1/8W
RES,METAL FILM,82R,+/=5%,1/2W
RES,METAL FILM,909 OHM,1/8W,1%
RES,METAL GLAZE, 560K OHM,S5%,W/SFT
RES,METAL OXIDE FILM,120R,+/=5%,1W
RES,METAL OXIDE FILM,2.7K,+/=2%
RES,METAL OXIDE FILM,220R,+/-5%,1W
RES,METAL OXIDE FILM,27R,+/=-5% 2W
RES,MTL.OXIDE FILM,1.2K OHM,590
RES, SEMI-VAR.CARB, 5K OHM,20%,HORIZ
RES,SEMI-VARI.CARB, 50K OHM,2/9 SFT
RES, SEMI-VARI.CARB,SK OHM,20%

RES, SEMI-VARI.CARBON, 2M OHM,20%
RES, VARI.CARBON, 500 OHM,10%
RES,VARI.CARBON, 500K OHM,10%
 RES,WIRE WOUND,27 OHM,10%

RES. 1/4W 5% 240K OHM

RES. 1/8W 1% 1.54K OHM 200PPM

RES. 1/8W 1% 1.78K OHM 200PPM

RES. 1/8W 1% 45.3 OHM. 200PPM

RES. 1/8W 1% 5.62K OHM 200PPM

RES. ARRAY,47 OHM

RES.METAL FILM 150K,5%,1/2W
RES.METAL OXIDE,0.68 OHM,SZ,1lW
RESET KEY, 9 0Z. #DC51, APPLE II
RESET KEY, APPLEILI

RESISTOR 1/2W 5% 100 OHM

RESISTOR 1/4W 5% 13K OHM

RESISTOR 1/4W 5% 160K OHM
RESISTOR 1/4W 5% 16K OHM

RESISTOR ARRAY, 7 X 4.7K OHMS
RESISTOR ARRAY, 7 X 470 OHMS

Page 39

U108-0006
U108-0008
U108-0010
U108-0009
U108-0007
U107-0010
U107-0009
U107-0012
111-0006
UH-0151267
UH-0151698
UH-0151697
UH-0114005
UH-0114063
UH-0113750
112-0001
UH-0119504
U107-0004
UH-0119502
UH-0119507
U108-0002
U107-0006
UH-0119505
U108-0003
U107-0007
U108-0001
UH-0179540
U107-0003
U107-0005
U107-0008
U107-0002
UH-0110247
UH-0151187
UH-0151257
UH-0151254
UH-0151646
UH-0159094
UH-0151699
UH-0111898
101-4244
108-1543
108-1783
108-4531
108-5623
112-0102
U107-0001
U107-0011
705-0008
815-0163
101-2101
101-4133
101-4164
101-4163
111-0024
112-0104

U108-0006
U108-0008
U108-0010
ADD
ADD

247-03386054

ADD
ADD
111-0006
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
112-0001
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
101-4244
108-1543
108-1783
108-4531
108-5623
ADD
ADD
ADD
705-0008
815-0163
ADD
ADD
ADD
ADD
111-0024
112-0104



PARIS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

RESISTOR ARRAY, 7 X 560 OHMS
RESISTOR ARRAY, 8 X 330 OHMS
RESISTOR ARRAY, SIP 7 RES, SPECIAL
RESISTOR NETWORK 1K OHM
RESISTOR, 22 OHM 10% 1w
RESISTOR, 3.83K OHM

RESISTOR, METAL FILM,40.2K,1%,1/8W
RESISTOR, PWR ASSY, 53, S5, TT, WT
RESISTOR,METAL FILM,23.2K,1%,1/8W
RETAINER, 1/4 TURN

RETAINING CLIP-CONNECTOR

RFI COMPLIANT KIT-SVC

RFI MODULATOR DEF FR EXC

RFI MODULATOR DEF FR REP

RFI MODULATOR EXCHANGED

RFI MODULATOR NEW, FG

RFI MODULATOR REPAIRED

RFI MODULATOR SERVICE

RFI MODULATOR SVCE STOCK

RH MAIN MOTOR ASSY, P/F 132 COL
RIBBON, CARBON QUME S5

RIBBON, FABRIC QUME S5

ROM 16K E8

ROM 16K EO

ROM 16K F8

ROM 16K FO

ROM 2513CGR=-001

ROM CARD A2 DEF FR EXC

ROM CARD A2 DEF FR REP

ROM CARD EXCHANGED

ROM CARD NEW, FG

ROM CARD REPAIRED

ROM CARD SERVICE

ROM CARD SVCE STOCK

ROM, 16K-1AS-D8

ROM, 16K-1AS-DO

ROM, 16K-1AS-ES8

ROM, 16K-1AS-FO

ROM, A3 PARALLEL PRINTER

ROM, AUTOSTART - F8

ROM, BOOT

ROM, KEYBOARD ENCODER

ROM, SILENTYPE CONTROL 2316B
ROM, SPCL

ROM, SYNCHROM- - .

ROM, UTILITY DO

ROM, VIDEO CONTROL

ROM, 16K~-1AS-EO

RS 1/4W 5% 6.7K OHM

SCHEM. ALPS MOTOR CONTROL PCB
SCHEM.,ASTEC 11040 STD.,P.S.PCB
SCHEM.ASTEC AAl1040B P.S. PCB
SCHEM.SHUGART MOTOR CONTROL PCB
SCR, GAl055

SCR-SPECIAL

RERRR

Page 40

111-0023
112-0105
111-0025
UT-151-5002
105-0008
108-3833
U108-0005
UQ-80610-01
U108-0004
830-0011
UA-BG221
652-0338
664=-71063
662-71063
665-71063
661-61063
663-71063
660-61063
661-71063
UQ-80046-02
UM-AJ832 CARBON
UM-AJ832 FABRIC
341-0002
341-0001
341-0004
341-0003
335-2513
664=91064
662-91064
66591064
661-81064
663-91064
660-81064
661-91064
341-0012
341-0011
341-0014
341-0015
341-0057
341-0020
341-0031
341-0035
341-0039
341-0036
341-0030
341-0016
341-0032
341-0013
101-4682
071-0004
071-0001
071-0002
071-0003
376-0006
382-0001

111-0023
ADD

ADD
652-0450
ADD
108-3833
ADD
80610-01
ADD

ADD
BG221
652-0338
ADD

ADD

REP /EXCH
600-0284
REP /EXCH
ADD

ADD
80046-02
652-0303
652-0302
341-0002
341-0001
341-0004
341-0003
335-2513
ADD

ADD

REP /EXCH
ADD

REP /EXCH
ADD
670-9009
341-0012
341-0011
341-0014
341-0015
ADD
341-0020
341-0031
341-0035
341-0039
341-0036
341-0030
341-0016
341-0032
341-0013
101-4682
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
376-0006
382-0001



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

Page 41

DESCRIPTION NEW PART NUMBER OLD PART NUMBER
SCREW 2-56X.50 SC HD U844-0003 844=-0003
SCREW 4=24X3/4 UK-K855-0402 ADD
SCREW 4-40X.180 U400-1402 ADD
SCREW 6-32 PAN HD UK~K842-0002 K842-0002
SCREW 6-32X.200 BH . U401~5604 ADD
SCREW PAN HEAD (M 4 X 6 ) U410-0001 24051060
SCREW, #2X .297 UK-K855-0201 X855-0201
SCREW, 10-32 X .500 SLOT PN HD UQ-85008-08 652-0211
SCREW, 10-32%7/8 PHLPS TRUSS HD UT-172-0487 652-0442
SCREW, & X 1/4 854=-0001 854=0001
SCREW, 4=40 5/8 CROSSED RECESS RD 403-2410 842-2410
SCREW, 4=40 X 1/4 POZIDRIVE PN HD 400-1404 400-1404
SCREW, 4=40 X 1/8 CROSS REC PN HD 400~1402 400-1402
SCREW, 4=40 X 3/8 PDPHMS 400-1406 400-1406
SCREW, 4=40 X 5/16 PDPHMS 400~1405 400-1405
SCREW, 4=40 X 5/8 PAN HD 400-1410 ADD
SCREW, 6 X 5/16 FLT HD FLAT UNDERCT 400-4605 400-4605
SCREW, 6=32 3/8 CRPHD 403-1606 842-1606
SCREW, 6-32 3/8 SLOTTED BINDING 401-5606 401-5606
SCREW, 6-32 X .125 401-5602 401-5602
SCREW, 6-32 X .188 SBHMS, CAD 401-5603 401-5603
SCREW, 6=32 X 1/4 400-1604 ADD
SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4 CROSS REC BIND HD 400~5604 400~5604
SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4 POZI~DRIVE FLT HD 400-3604 400~3604
SCREW, 6=-32 X 1/4 SLOTTED FLT HD 401-3604 401-3604
SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4 SLTD BINDING HD 401-5604 401-5604
SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8 400~1606 400~1606
SCREW, 6=32 X 3/8 FLT HD (CAD) 400-3606 400~3606
SCREW, 6-32 X 5/8 FLT HD (CAD) 400-3610 400~3610
SCREW, 6=32%1/2 TOREX T-15 TOP CVR UT-172-1943 652-0449
SCREW, 6=32%2" PHLPS PAN HD UT-172-0006 652-0448
SCREW, 6-32%5/16 PHLPS FLAT HD UT-172-0041 652-0439
SCREW, 6=-32%5/16 PHLPS P/H W/NYLOCK UT-172-2041 652-0440
SCREW, 8-32 1/4 TOREX T-15 BASE PLT UT-172-0960 652-0379
SCREW, 8-32%5/16 PHLPS P/H W/NYLOCK UT=-172-0048 652-0441
SCREW, 8-32%5/16 PHLPS PAN HD UT-172-0061 652-0438
SCREW, BINDER (M 2 X 10) U410~0006 24141100
SCREW, BINDER (M 2 X 5) U410~-0005 24141050
SCREW, BINDER (M 2.6 X 6) U410-0007 24151060
SCREW, BINDER (M 3 X 12) U410-0004 24131120
SCREW, BINDER (M 3 X 5 ) U410-0002 24131050
SCREW, BINDER (M 3 X 8) U410-0003 24131080
SCREW, FLT HD, PHL, 4=40 X 1/4 400-3404 ADD
SCREW, M2.5 X 0.45 X 6MM POZI DR 410-1206 410-1206
SCREW, M3.5 X..6 X 10MM PHMS 410-1410 ADD
SCREW, M3.5 X 0.6 Z 8MM POZI DRIVE 410~1408 410-1408
SCREW, M3.5X6X10 420-1001 ADD
SCREW, SELF TAPING #4 X 5/8" 855-0001 . ADD
SCREW, SPECIAL 4X14 UH=4514073 ADD
SCREW, TAPPING 8 X 18 .437 430-1001 ADD
SCREW, TAPPING, 4 X 20 .250 430-1006 ADD
SCREW, TAPPING, 4 X 20 .500 430-1005 ADD
SCREW, TAPPING,4X16 UH-8781646 ADD
SCREW, 3. 5X. 6X8M 850-0001 850-0001
SCREW, 3X12 W/WASHER UH-8781442 ADD



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER OLD PART NUMBER
SCREW, 3X8 W/NURL UH=4159411 ADD
SCREW, 3X8 W/WASHER UH-8781438 ADD
SCREW, 4X10 W/NURL UH-8781640 ADD
SCREW, 4X16 W/WASHER UH-4137975 ADD
SCREW,6-32 1/2 SLOTTED BINDING 401-5608 401-5608
SCREW=#4=24X.500 UK-K855-0403 ADD
SCREW-BINDER HD PHILLIP 6-32 X 3/16 400~5603 ADD
SCREW-BND HD PHL, BLK OX 6=32 X 3/8 403-5606 ADD
SCREW-BND HD PHL,6-32 X 1/2 400~5608 ADD
SCREW-BNDR HD PHILLIP 4-40 X 1/4 400~5404 ADD
SENSOR ASSY,TRACK O (HDA) US-12616-001 12616=-001
SERIAL CARD A2 DEF FR REP 662-91065 ADD
SERIAL CARD A2 DF FR EXC 664=91065 ADD
SERIAL CARD A2 EXCHANGED 665-91065 REP /EXCH
SERIAL CARD A2 NEW, FG 661-81065 ADD
SERIAL CARD A2 REPAIRED 663-91065 REP /EXCH
SERIAL CARD A2 SERVICE 660-81065 ADD
SERIAL CARD A2 SVCE STOCK 661-91065 670-9005
SHAFT ASSY FRONT, FD ROLLER UQ-88038 88038
SHAFT ASSY REAR, FD ROLLER UQ-88037 88037
SHAFT, REAR FEED ROLLER UQ-80154 ADD
SHAFT,FRONT FEED ROLLER UQ=-80153 ADD
SHEET, 16 SECTOR STICKERS 026-0033 026=-0033
SHEET, NOMENCLATURE , PROFILE~-SVC 073-0001 ADD
SHIELD DRIVE APPLEILI 805-0035 805-0035
SHIELD, BACK EMI AP 2 805-0079 ADD
SHIP BOX APPLEII LOGIC BD MULTIPAK 942-0035 942-0035
SHIP BOX, ASSY, GRAPHICS TABLET 600~0206 600-0206
SHIPPING BOX, SINGLE BD COMPUTER 942-0041 942-0041
SHOCK MOUNT (HDA) US=-52025-001 52025-001
SHT, NOMENCLATURE,DLR. HRDWR, A2 073-0013 ADD
SHT,CERTIFICATE,TRNG LEVEL 1-SVC 073-0026 652-0296
SHT,DISK ASSY,PKG INSTR-SVC 073-0039 652-8010
SHT,EXCHANGE INSTRUCTIONS,MONITOR 3 073-0024 652-0459
SHT ,NOMENCLATUR, DLR.HRDWR, A3 ROM 073-0014 652-0851
SHT, NOMENCLATURE, DLR .HRDWR,A2 305 073-0012 652-0847
SHT ,NOMENCLATURE , DLR.HRDWR,A2 CBL.+ 073-0017 652-0848
SHT, NOMENCLATURE, DLR.HRDWR,A2 PROM 073-0010 652-0845
SHT , NOMENCLATURE, DLR.HRDWR,A2 ROM 073-0011 652-0846
SHT, NOMENCLATURE, DLR.HRDWR,A3 073-0016 652-0853
SHT ,NOMENCLATURE, DLR.HRDWR,A3 CBL.+ 073-0018 652-0852
SHT , NOMENCLATURE , DLR.HRDWR, PROFILE 073-0009 072-0004
SHT, NOMENCLATURE, DLR . HRDWR, QUME 073-0015 652-8027
SHT ,NOMENCLATURE, DLR . HRDWR , SLNTYPE 073-0019 652-0854
SHT,NOMENCLTR, DLR.HRDWR,A2 CBL B&H 073-0040 ADD
SHT, NOMENCLTR, DLR.HRDWR,A2 EURO 305 073-0041 ADD
SHT,NOMENCLTR, DLR.HRDWR,A2 EURO CBL 073-0042 ADD
SID SOCKET 8 PIN UT-168-2108 652-0383
SIDEPLATE "A" (INCLUDES POT) UK-K680-1012 ADD
SIDEPLATE "A" (INCLUDING POT) UK-K680-1005 ADD
SIDEPLATE "B" (INCLUDES POT) UK-K680-1013 ADD
SIDEPLATE "B" (INCLUDING POT) UK-K680-1006 ADD
SIGN,SERVICE CENTER 073-0027 652-0297
SILENTYPE DIAG. DISKETTE-SVC 686-0003 652-0127
SILENTYPE IC ASSY-SVC 652-0172 ADD

Page 42



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION NEW PART NUMBER OLD PART NUMBER
SILENTYPE INTERFACE CARD DEF FR EXC 664=91066 ADD
SILENTYPE INTERFACE CARD DEF FR REP 662-91066 ADD
SILENTYPE INTERFACE CARD EXCHANGED 665-91066 REP/EXCH
SILENTYPE INTERFACE CARD NEW, FG 661-81066 670-4014
STLENTYPE INTERFACE CARD REPAIRED 663-91066 REP /EXCH
SILENTYPE INTERFACE CARD SERVICE 660-81066 ADD
SILENTYPE INTERFACE CARD SVCE STOCK 661-91066 670-9014
SILENTYPE SPARES KIT=-SVC 652-0110 652~0110
SNAP BUSHING 1.750 UQ-85157-06 652-0229
SNAP CONTACT-FINISHED UK=-K806-0002 K806-0002
SOCKET, IC l4 PIN 511-1401 511-1401
SOCKET, IC 16 PIN 511-1601 511-1601
SOCKET, IC 18 PIN 511-1801 511-1801
SOCKET, IC 20 PIN 511-2001 511-2001
SOCKET, IC 24 PIN 511-2401 511-2401
SOCKET, IC 28 PIN 511-2801 511-2801
SOCKET, IC 40 PIN 511-4001 511-4001
SOCKET, IC 6 PIN 511-0601 511-0601
SOCKET, IC 8 PIN 511-0801 _ 511-0801
SOCKET, KEYBOARD UK=K515-0001 K515-0001
SOLDER, 1 LB. ROLL, S/N 60, 20 GAGE 918-0003 918-0003
SOLDERING IRON TIPS, WELLER #PTA7 918-0004 918-0004
SPACER, #6 1.7" UT=-173=5617 652=0447
SPACER, 6-32 THREADED, 1/4*7/16 UT-173-5043 652-0437
SPACER, 8-32 THREADED, 1/4%7/16 UT-173-5063 652-0436
SPACER, HEX #6=32 X 1/4 (ALUM) 860-0008 860-0008
SPACER, LONG U860-0010 860-0010
SPACER, RESET SWITCH A3 815-0179 815-0179
SPACER, SHOCK MOUNT (HDA) US-58023-156 58023-156
SPARES CATALOG, QUME UQ-30030 30030
SPEC.SERV~FG TST&BURNED-IN MOD/ASSY 070-0005 ADD
SPEC.SERV.DSK.MECH.ASSY.PKG.PROC. 070-0006 ADD
SPEC.SERVICE PCB ASSY PKG PROCEDURE 070-0004 ADD
SPINDLE 815-0082 EY181
U815-0069 815-0069
SPINDLE BEARING U880-0010 Gul2l
SPINDLE BEARING FLANGED U880-0011 GU122
SPINDLE PULLEY ASSEMBLY 815-0380 UP511-A
SPINDLE SHAFT 800-0007 EY121
SPINDLE SPACER 860-0027 ASS11
SPINDLE,BRAKE ASSEMBLY US-54026-001 54026=-001
SPRING UK-K870-0001 ADD
UQ-80303 80303
SPRING CLAMP - = - U870-0001 ADD
SPRING EXTENSION, FRONT UQ-80119 80119
SPRING HINGE (SA390) 805-0022 805-0022
SPRING, CABLE TENSION UQ-80113 80113
SPRING, CAM FOLLOWER UQ-80333 80333
SPRING, CARR DECEL WT, TT ONLY UQ-80319 80319
SPRING, CARRIAGE UQ-81869 81869
SPRING, COMPRESSION UQ-80302 80302
SPRING, COMPRESSION, PLATEN UQ-80198 80198
SPRING, CRADLE PAPER UQ-80334 80334



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

SPRING, EXT, PAPER SCALE
SPRING, EXT. FT ROLLER, Q30
SPRING, EXTENSION

SPRING, EXTENSION 3/4 IN
SPRING, EXTENSION FEED ROLLER
SPRING, EXTENSION, PLATEN

SPRING, EXTENSION, REAR CARRIER
SPRING, HAMMER, CERAMIC

SPRING, INNER CARR CONDUCT
SPRING, OUTER CARR CONDUCT
SPRING, RESET KEY

SPRING, RIBBON BOX LATCH
SPRING, RIBBON TENSION ARM
SPRING, SPACEBAR

SPRING, TORSION

STABILIZER 4 POSITION
STABILIZER 8 POSITION

STABILIZER BAR 8 POS-ARRAY
STANDARD DESERIAL NO RFI DEF FR EXC
STANDARD DESERIAL NO RFI DEF FR REP
STANDARD DESERIAL NO RFI EXCHANGED
STANDARD DESERIAL NO RFI NEW, FG
STANDARD DESERIAL NO RFI REPAIRED
STANDARD DESERIAL NO RFI SERVICE
STANDARD DESERIAL NO RFI SVCE STOCK
STANDARD DESERIAL RFI DEF FR EXC
STANDARD DESERIAL RFI DEF FR REP
STANDARD DESERIAL RFI EXCHANGED
STANDARD DESERIAL RFI NEW, FG.
STANDARD DESERIAL RFI REPAIRED
STANDARD DESERIAL RFI SERVICE
STANDARD DESERIAL RFI SVCE STOCK
STANDOFF, HEX 6-32 X 1/4

STANDOFF, M3.5 X 0.6 X 8.0
STANDOFF, MOTOR P.C.B.

STANDOFF, PLASTIC .188"

STANDOFF, SWAYE, ..375L6

STEPPER MOTOR ASSEMBLY

STOP DISK

STRAIN RELIEF

STRAIN RELIEF PAD, FLAT CABLE
STUD, 1/4 TURN FASTENER

SUBASSY, KEYCAPS, COMPLETE SET A3
SUBASSY, TOP COVER, A3

SUBPANEL, REAR, PROFILE

SUPER SERIAL CARD A2 DEF FR EXC
SUPER SERIAL CARD A2 DEF FR REP

Page 44

UQ-80416
UQ-80235
UQ-80237
UQ-80516

UQ-81928
UQ-80598
UQ-80234
UQ-80236

UQ-80601
UQ-80713
UQ-80613
UQ-80614
UK-K810-0003
UK-K870~0006

UQ-80304
UQ-80387
UK-K870-0005
UQ-81812
UQ-81948

UK-K810-0002
UK-K810-0001
UK-K810-0011
664-74009
662-74009
665-74009
661-64009
663-74009
660-64009
661-74009
664-74010
662-74010
665-74010
661-64010
663-74010
660-64010
661-74010
860-0210
860-0021
U860-0012
860-0200
UK-K810-0008
U880-0009
U805-0020
830-0004
944-0008
830-0010
610-0197
610-0011
805-0088
664-91067
662-91067

80416
80235
80237
80516

81928
80598
80234
80236

80601
80713
80613
80614

UK-K810-0003

K870-0006

80304

80387
K870-0005
81812
81948

K810-0002
K810-0001
K810-0011
ADD

ADD
REP/EXCH
ADD

REP /EXCH
ADD
820-9020
ADD

ADD
REP/EXCH
652-0339
REP /EXCH
ADD
652-9339
ADD
860-0021
ADD

ADD
K810-0007
QY1l4l-A
805-0020
830-0004
944-0008
830-0010
610-0197
610-0011
ADD

ADD

ADD



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

SUPER SERIAL CARD A2 EXCHANGED
SUPER SERIAL CARD A2 NEW, FG
SUPER SERIAL CARD A2 REPAIRED
SUPER SERIAL CARD A2 SERVICE
SUPER SERIAL CARD A2 SVCE STOCK
SUPPORT, PROFILE

SWITCH ASSY, COVER INTERLOCK
SWITCH CLIP

SWITCH DC51l-31

SWITCH FIRE (CHERRY E62-10A)
SWITCH ROCKER (CH J-1726)

SWITCH T-8201

SWITCH WRITE PROTECT

SWITCH, DC51 ALT ACTION (SARA)
SWITCH, DC5L DUAL ACTION (SARA)
SWITCH, DIP 7 CIRCULTS

SWITCH, KBD KCC ALPS

SWITCH, MAIN

SWITCH, MOMENTARY RESET

SWITCH, PADDLE PC MOUNT

SWITCH, POWER, APPLE II

SWITCH, ROCKER SPST

SWITCH, ROCKER SPST W/ON-OFF LEGEND
SWITCH, SLIDE #M10-0112-0454-01-0
SWITCH, TOGGLE POWER

SWITCH,END ACTUATED PUSH BUTTON
SWITCH,ROCKER SPST W/ON-OFF LEGEND
SWITCH-ALPS TKC-1A
SWITCH-MOMENTARY

SYSTEM REGISTRATION CARD A2/A3
SYSTEM, DEF,CUST.OWNED A///-SVC
SYSTEM, DEF,CUST.OWNED AII-SVC
SYSTEM, DEF,CUST.OWNED DISK-SVC
SYSTEM, DEF,CUST.OWNED GRPHS TAB-SVC
SYSTEM, DEF,CUST.OWNED PRINTER-SVC
SYSTEM, DEF,CUST.OWNED PROFILE=-SVC
SYSTEM, DEF.CUST.OWNED QUME-SVC
TAB,REPAIR AND RETURN-SVC
TACHOMETER DISK (FDML1l)

TAPE, 3M #218 3/4" WIDE

TAPE, FOAM PADS, 2 SIDED ADHESIVE
TAPE, MASKING PERMACEL #P-786 3/4"
TAPE, SEALING GLASS WEB# 341
TERMINAL RING TONGUE #6

TESTED, CABLE ASSY. IEEE-488
THERMISTOR, 4R, +/- 10% OR SR
TIE WRAP, 3.800LG WHITE

TOOL, PLATEN ALIGNMENT S5-SVC
TOOL, RIBBON ALIGNMENT S5-SVC

TOP COVER, DISK III

TOREX DRIVER SILENTYPE

TOROID, FERRITE

TOROID, TYPE 43 MATERIAL
TRAINING-SVC

'TRANS, NPN 2SD592NC/2SD467C

Page 45

665-91067
661-81067
663-91067
660-81067
661-91067
805-0104
UQ-80702-10
UK-K815-0231
705-0004
UK-K705-0006
UK-K705-0007
705-0003
U705-0005
705-0011
705-0012
705-0050
705-0015
UH-2620561
UK-K705-0004
705-0022
705-0001
705-0020
705-0010
705-0013
705-0060
705-0009
705-0023
UK-K705-0011
UK-K705-0012
030-0104
666-94502
666-94501
666-94503
666-94505
666-94506
666-94504
666-94507
073-0002
815-0379
946-0005
946-0007
946-0006
946-0001
517-1101
590-4030
U107-0100
830-0031
UM=-652-0155-02
UM-652-0260
815-0185
UM-AT-610-T135
159-0001
159-0008
011-0008
U376-0001

REP/EXCH
ADD
REP/EXCH
ADD

ADD

ADD
80702-10
ADD
705-0004
ADD-

ADD
705-0003
705-0005
705-0011
705-0012
ADD
705-0015
ADD
K705-0004
ADD
705-0001
ADD
705-0010
ADD
705-0060
705-0009
705-0023
ADD

ADD
030-0104
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
652-0295
ADD

ADD

ADD
946-0006
946-0001
ADD
590-4030

258-40970015

ADD
652-0155
652-0260
ADD
652-0125
159-0001
159-0008
ADD
ADD



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

TRANS, PNP, 2SB621NC/2SBS561C
TRANSFORMER ASSY, COMMON MODE
TRANSFORMER ASSY, CONTROL
TRANSFORMER ASSY, POWER
TRANSFORMER, APPLE II P/S
TRANSFORMER, COMMON™ MODE ASSEMBLY
TRANSFORMER, CONTROL ASSEMBLY
TRANSFORMER, FLYBACK
TRANSFORMER, POWER ASSEMBLY
TRANSFORMER, PULSE
TRANSFORMER , HORIZONTAL DRIVE
TRANSFORMER, POWER

TRANSIENT SUPPRESSOR VDR 260VAC
TRANSISTOR 1087 FET
TRANSISTOR 2N179

TRANSISTOR 2N3643

TRANSISTOR 2N3644PNP
TRANSISTOR 2N5885

TRANSISTOR 2N6181

TRANSISTOR 2N6386 NPN
TRANSISTOR CAR DR NPN
TRANSISTOR CAR DR PNP

TRANSISTOR DARLINGTON NPN
TRANSISTOR DARLINGTON PNP
TRANSISTOR HEAT SINK COVER
TRANSISTOR LM78L12AC2

TRANSISTOR MC

TRANSISTOR MC78LOSACP

TRANSISTOR, 2N2907A

TRANSISTOR, D45HS

TRANSISTOR, MJW13007

TRANSISTOR, MPS-US51

TRANSISTOR, NPN DARLINGTON
TRANSISTOR, NPN SW.&AMP. 2N3904
TRANSISTOR, NPN, 2SC1358
TRANSISTOR, NPN, 2SC1875
TRANSISTOR, NPN, PE80S50
TRANSISTOR, SILICON,25C681
TRANSISTOR, ZSA1069

TRANSISTOR, ZSA1153
TRANSISTOR,ARRAY NPN HIGH FREQ.
TRANSISTOR,NPN POWER 2N6543
TRANSISTOR,NPN,OPTICALLY COUPLED
TRANSISTOR,PNP HIGH SPD.SW. PN4258
TRANSISTOR,PNP SW.&AMP. 2N3906
TRANSISTOR, SILICON, 25A768Y
TRANSISTOR, SILICON,25C458C
TRANSISTOR, SILICON, 2SA844D
TRANSISTOR, SILICON,2SC1514
TRANSISTOR-2N3906

TRIPLE 2-INPT EXCL OR/EXCL NOR GATE
TRIPLE LINE RECEIVER

Page 46

U376~0003
U157-0001
U157-0003
U157-0002
157-0001
U157-0006
U157-0005
UH-2431861
U157-0004
157-0003
UH~-2260016
UH-2211687
U377-0001
UQ-97035
UQ=97003-01
UQ-97007-01
UQ=97002-01
UQ=97021-01
UQ-97004=-01
UQ-97001-01
UQ-97028-01
UQ=92029-01
UQ-97029-01

UQ-97036
UQ-97037
805-0016
UQ-97034
UQ-97032
UQ-97031
U372-0002
U376-0010
376-0007
376-0001
376-0003
372-3904
U376-0005
U376-0002
U376-0004
UH-0573526
U376-0008
U376-0009
351-3127
372-6543
327-0011
372-4258
372-3906
UH-2322951
UH-2321621
UH-2321751
UH-2321221
UK-K372-3906
325-0107
325-0114
325-0116

210-11700330
852-20200950
852-10200680
852-10200940
157-0001
TF10200010
TF1020020
ADD
TF10200370
157-0003

ADD

ADD
256-26100014
97035
97003-01
97007-01

ADD

97021-01
97004-01
97001-01
97028-01

ADD

97029-01

97036
97037
805-0016
97034
97032
97031
ADD

ADD

-376-0007

376-0001
376-0003
372-3904
209-10200020
209-10200030
209-11700382
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

372-6543

ADD

372-4258
372-3906
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD



PARTS CROSS REFERENCE LIST BY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEW PART NUMBER

OLD PART NUMBER

TUBE, LIGHTNING
TUBING, HEAT SHRINK 1/16 ID BLACK
TUBING, HEAT SHRINK 1/4 ID BLACK
TWEEKING TOOL 6/32 WRENCH GT
UNIV TOP COVER (GREEN)

UNIVERSAL FUSE HOLDER

UNPACKING INSTRUCTION A3 SYS BOX
UNPACKING INSTRUCTRIONS, PROFILE
USER'S MANUAL, PROFILE FOR A3
VARISTOR, 27SVAC GE# V275LA2
VOLT REG 7805

VOLTAGE CONTROLLED MULTIVIBRATOR
VOLTAGE SELECTION SWITCH 115/230
WASHER

WASHER #6 INTERNAL TOOTH
WASHER FLAT #6

WASHER, #10 FLAT

WASHER, CRESENT SPRING
WASHER, FLAT M3.5

WASHER, PLASTIC; .062 THK
WASHER, SHOULDER

WATCH OIL, 1 0Z BOTTLE
WHITE STYROFOAM FLO-PAK
WIRE, BLACK 26 AWG, 7 X 34

WRITE PROTECT ACTUATOR
YOKE, DISK III
ZENER DIODE, 6.8V, +/- 0.2V

UH-2340181
550-0103
550-0101
UM-SK462-1
UQ-84014=02
UQ-94177
030-0103
030-0273 .
030-0272
377-0001
UQ-96005
359-4024
U705-0003
U860-0001
U860-0011
U860-0240

860-0006
U860-0014
UT-173-0010
860-0023
860-0020
860-0007
860-0017
UQ-85179-04
944-0019
561-2600
815-0377
815-0188
U371-0003

ADD

ADD

ADD
652-0126
84014-02
ADD

ADD

ADD

ADD
377-0001
96005
ADD

ADD
2F0000002
ADD
24203001

860-0006
ADD
652-0392
860~0023
860-0020
860-0007 .
ADD
85179-04
944-0019
ADD

BJ141

ADD
222-06895003



